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PORT OF OAKLAND

December 23, 2003

Mr. Keith Matthews

Hazardous Materials Inspector

City of Qakland Fire Service Agency
Office of Emergency Services

1605 Martin Luther King, Ir. Way
Oakland, CA 94612

RE:  Request for No Further Action/ Closure. = .
UST Site LF+17 and LF-18§ - 8500 Earhart Road
Building 1.311, North Field, Oakland International Airport
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr, Matthews:

Please find enclosed for your review is our report prepared by Geomatrix Consultdnts, Inc. that documents
excavation and removal of the subject underground storage tanks {USTs) LF-17 and LF-18 at Building 1.311
tocated at 8900 Earhart Road, North Field, Oakland International Afrport. These two USTs were removed on
September 22, 2003 with your oversight and approval.

The former gasoline and diesel USTs were removed in accordance with City of Oakland Fire Service Agency
{OFSA) and San Francisco Bay Area Regionai Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) requirements and
guidelines. The tanks were visually inspected after removal. Holes were not observed in either tank and the
exteriors were intact, Confirmation soil and-groundwater samples were collected and apalyzed as required by
OFSA and the RWQCB. : '

Subject to your review, the Port respectfully requests a letter to coafirm no further action is necessary for these
former USTs and the site is closed. Thank you in advance for your assistance. If you have any questions, please
contact me at (310) 627-1134.

SincereiV/ -

\,_.’fj K

L Teffrey L. Rubin, CPSS, REA

Port Associate Environmental Scientist
Environmentzl Health and Safety Compliance

Enclosure; noted

Co {who encl): Ted Mankowski
Dale Stone
Michael McMillan
Jeff Jones
Roberta Schoenholz

530 Water Street w  Jack London Sguare m P.O.Box2064 m Qakland, California 946042064
Telephone: (510) 627-1100 w  Facsimile: (510} 627-1826 w  Web Pags: www.portofoakiand.com

Di\jrubin\My Documents\UST\LFL7 & LF18 Closure\Req for NFA LF17 & LF13-City.doc
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December 19, 2003
Project 8207.005

Mr. Jeff Rubin

Port of Oakland

330 Water Street, Second Floor
Oukland, California 94607

Subject;  Underground Storage Tank Removal
8900 Farhart Road
(Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Rubin:

Geomatrix Consultants, In¢. (Geomatrix), has prepared this report on behalf of the Port of
Oakland for documenting underground storage tank removal activities performed at the
8900 Earhart Road Site. This work was performed in accordance with Geomatrix’s
August 15, 2003 Scope of Work and Cost Estimate ~ Task Order #5.

Geomatrix is pleased to be of continuing service to the Port of QOakland. Please call either of
the undersigned if you have questions.

Sincerely yours,
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC,

Ll

Shakeei Jogia ' Jennifer L. Patterson, P.E.
Staff Engineer : Senior Engineer
slipdsmm
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL
8900 Earhart Road ‘
Oakland, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report describes underground storage tank (UST) removal activities conducted at a Port of
Oakiand (Port) facility located at 8900 Earhart Road in Oakland, California (Figure 1). One
1,000-galion capacity diese! UST (Tank 1) and one 2,000-gallon capacity unleaded gasoline
UST (Tank 2) were removed by Dillard Environmental Services Company (Dillard) of Byron,
California, a California-licensed contractor under contract to the Port. Geomatrix Consultants,
Inc. {Geomatrix), observed tank and piping removal, excavation, and backfilling activiiies and
collected soil and groundwater samples for chemical analysis. UST removal and the associated
soil and groundwater sampling activities were performed under the oversight of Mr. Keith
Matthews of the Osaldand Fire Services Agency (OFSA).

Tank removal, soil and groundwater sampling, and chemical analytical procedures were
performed in accordance with applicable guidelines contained in the August 1990 “Tri-
Regional Board Staff Recommendations For Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites” (Tri-Regional}, unless otherwise directed by the OFSA. UST
removal, excavation, and back{illing activities, soil and groundwater sampling, a:nd laboratory

analytical results are described below.

2.0 SITE CONDITIONS

The site is located at 8900 Earhart Road in the City of Qakland, located in Alameda County,
California. The USTs were installed at a maintenance/refueling facility near the building
shown on Figure 2 (both USTs were located within one excavation). According to Mr. Michae!
McMillan of the Port, Tanks 1 and 2 originally were installed in 1986 and contaimed diesel and
tegular unleaded gasoline, respectively. Both tanks were upgraded in 1998,

A refueling station was located adjacent to the UST area. The refueling station consisted of
gasoline and diesel fuel dispensers, both of which had previously been decommissioned and
taken off-site. The fuel dispensers were connected to the USTs by galvanized steel pipe
enclosed in 4-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipe, installed approximately 1.5 feet
below ground surface (bgs). The diesel fuel dispenser was located approximately 9 feet south

FDac_S5afer\000s\8207.005.UST RprtiPort UST Txt.doc
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of the UST excavation area, and the gasoline fuel dispenser was located approximately 6 feet
south of the UST excavation. Dimensions of the refueling station area are approximately 21
feet long and 24 feet wide. The former UST locations and refueling station are shown on

Figure 2.

3.0 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PIPING REMOVAL

Prior to UST removal activities, Geomatrix obtained a removal permit from the OFSA (Tank
Permit Number 2003-045) for the Port. A copy of the permit issued by the OFSA is included

in Appendix A. Dillard perforined UST removal and excavation activities September 22
through 24, 2003. A Geomatrix field engineer observed removal of the USTs and piping and
collected excavation and soil stockpile samples during the tank removal activities on September
22,24, and 30, 2003. The soil samples were submitted for chemical analysis. UST
stabilization and removal, soil and groundwater sampling, and waste disposal activities are

discussed in the following sections.

3.1 UST STABILIZATION AND REMOVAL

Fuel dispensers, concrete, and soil overlying the USTs were removed to access and prepare the
USTs for removal. The top of Tank 1 was encountered at approximately 3 feet bgs. The top of
Tank 2 was encountered at approximately 2 feet bgs. Backfill material surrounding the USTs
consisted of 0.5-inch to I-inch pea gravel. Native soil outside the excavation backfill consisted
of clayey sand and sandy lean clay. Excavated soil was stockpiled on plastic sheeting at the
site, Stained soil was not observed in the excavation prior to UST removal.

After rinsing, Dillard inserted approximately 50 and 100 posnds of dry ice into Tank I and
Tank 2, respectively, to_facilitate evacuation of oxygen and potentially explosive vapors.
Immediately prior to removal of the USTs, Dillard measured explosive vapor levels through the
fill-pipe opening in the top of the USTs. The final vapor readings indicated that a non-
explosive atmosphere (less than 10% oxygen and less than 10% of the lower explosive limit)
existed inside the tanks. Mr. Matthews approved the readings and removal of the USTs.

A crane was used to Lift the tanks from the excavation. The tanks were lowered onto a truck
bed for visual examination by the Geomatrix field engineer and Mr. Matthews, Tank 1
measured 5.3 feet in diameter and 7 feet in length, and Tank 2 measured 5.6 feet in diameter
and 3.1 feet in length. Both tanks were composed of steel composite and were coated with
fiberglass for cathodic protection. Holes were not observed in either tank, although slight

[\Boc_Safer80006\8207.005\UST RpsiPort UST Txt.doe 2
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damage to each tank’s fiberglass coating was observed. The damage reportedly occurred

during excavation of overburden soil.

The average dimensions of the cut concrete were approxima{ely 42 feet long and 24 feet wide.
The UST excavation was rectangular in shape, with an average length and width of
approximately 21 and 24 feet, respectively. Depth to groundwater i a portion of the
excavation following UST removal was approximately 5 feet bgs. Soil beneath the tanks where
groundwater was not present did not appear to be affected by hydrocarbons. Light product
was observed on the groundwater surface. Affected groundwater was pumped into 55-gallon

drums and disposed of off-site,

32 PIPING REMOVAL AND OVEREXCAVATION OF REFUELING STATION AREA

In addition to UST removal, Dillard removed two lengths of galvanized steel delivery pipe and
the 4-inch diameter PVC pipe that enclosed it. The pipe was instalied approxamately 1.5 feet
bgs between the USTs and the adjacent refueling station. There were po holes along the length

of either delivery pipe.

Following pipe removal, the refueling station area was excavated to 5 feet bgs and confirmation
soil samples were collected for chemical analysis. Analytical results of the confirmation
samples indicated no further excavation was necessary. The refueling station over-excavation

area is shown on Figure 2.

3.3 SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Geomatrix collected samples from the site on September 22, 24, and 30, 2003. Excavation and

refueling station sample locations are shown on Figure 2.

¢ On September 22, Geomatrix collected three soil samples from the sidewalls of the
excavation and one grab groundwater sample from the pooled groundwater in the
excavation as directed by Mr. Matthews. One soil sample (T1-N-092203-1} was
collected at the soil/groundwateér interface (approximately S feet bgs) near the north
side of the former Tank 1. Two soil samples, T2-N-092203-1, and TZ-5-092203-1,
were collected at the soil/groundwater interface (approximately 5 feet bgs) near the
north and south sides, respectively, of the former Tank 2. The grab groundwater
sample (GW-092203-1) was collected from pooled groundwater beneath the former
Tank 1 location. Under the direction of Mr, Matthews, groundwater was not purged
prior to sample collection.

e On September 24, Geomatrix collected three soil samples from the refueling station
area located adjacent to the UST excavation, as directed by Mr. Matthews. Soil

[Doc_Safe8000s\8207.005UST RprivPort UST Trt.doe . 3
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sample pipel-092403-1 was collected from beneath where the 4-inch diameter PVC
delivery pipe ran between Tank 1 and 2 and the adjacent refueling station. Soil
sample dies-092403-1 was collected at the approximate location of the diesel fuel
dispenser, and sample gaso-092403-1 was collected at the approximate location of
the gasoline fuel dispenser. The samples were collecied approximately 1 foot below
the backfill/native soil interface, at approximately 2.5 feet bgs.

* On Septeraber 30, after over-excavation of the refueling station area, Geomatrix
collected two post-excavation confirmation soil samples from the refueling station
area located adjacent to the UST excavation. Soil sample pipel-093003-2 was
collected in the refueling station excavation beneath where the 4-inch PVC delivery
pipe had previously existed. Soil sample dies-093003-1 was collected in the
refueling station excavation beneath the approximate location of the diesel fuel
dispenser. The samples were collected from the bottom of the refueling station
excavation, at approximately 5 feet bgs.

Soil samples were collected in clean, 6-inch-long, 2-inch-diameter brass tubes. The ends of the
tubes were sealed with Teflon® sheets and plastic end-caps and were secured with silicon tape.
The grab groundwater sample was callected by using a new, disposable bailer. The sample was
decanted into laboratory-supplied bottles. All samples were labeled and stored in an ice-cooled
chest until delivery under Geomatrix chain-of-custody procedures to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.
{Curtis & Tompkins), of Berkeley, California, a California-certified analytical laboratory.
Chain-of-custody documents are included in Appendix B.

34 RINSATE, UST, GROUNDWATER, AND SOI1L DISPOSAL

Dillard, a state-licensed liquid waste transporter, transported the tanks to Ecology Control
Industries (ECI) in Richmond, California. Tank rinsate, pumped groundwater, and delivery
piping was transported to Clean Harbors, in Buttonwillow, California. Soil and crushed
concrete was transported to Vasco Road Landfill in Livermore, California, a Glass 2 disposal
facility. Copies of the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest and certificate of destruction are

included in Appendix C.

4.0 ANALYTICAL METHODS AND RESULTS

- Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed according to Tri-Regional and OFSA guidelines

for total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline (TPHg) and as diese} (TPHJ) using
U.S. Envirenmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015B; benzene, toluene, ethyibenzene,
and total xylenes (collectively BTEX) and methyl tertiary buty! ether (MTBE) using EPA
Method 8260B; and lead using EPA Method 6010B, Silica gel preparation'(EPA Method
3630C) was performed on grab groundwater Sample (GW-092203-1 prior to TPHd analysis,

13Doc_Safei8000::8207.0055UST RpriPon UST Txidoc 4
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The grab groundwater sample was filtered by Curtis and Tompkins prior to lead anatysis. The
analytical results for the soil and grab groundwater samples are presented in Tables 1 and 2,
respectively. Analytical data sheets are included in Appendix B.

4.1 EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS
The foliowing section summarizes the analytical tesults for excavation and stockpile soil
samples. Analytical data for the soil samples are presented in Table 1.

¢ Lead concentrations were low in each of the soil samples and do not suggest an
impact from the former USTs,

¢ MTBE was detected at concentrations up to 0.330 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
in soil samples from the UST excavation area and concentrations up to 0.017 mg/kg
in so1l samples from the refueling station area. After overexcavation of the
refueling station area, MTBE was detected at a concentration of 0.0053 mg/kg in the
deeper soil samnple ( 5 feet bgs) collected from beneath the approximate location of
the diesel fuel dispenser.

* TPHg was not detected in the soil samples from the UST excavation. TPHg was
detected at concentrations of 1.3 and 29 mg/kg, respectively, in soil samples pipel-
092403-1 and dies-092403-1, collected from the refueling station area. Based on
these results, the refueling station area was overexcavated, and additional sampling

was performed. After overexcavation of the refueling station area, TPHg was

% detected in only one of the confirmation samples (pipe1-093003-2) at 1.3 mg/kg.

¢ TPHd was detected at concentrations of 90, 18, and 8.2 mg/kg, respectively, in soil
samples TI-N-092203-1, T2-N-092203-1, and T2-5-092203-1, collected from the
UST excavation. TPHd was detected at concentrations of 200 mg/kg, and 2,600
‘mg/kg, respectively, in samples pipel-092403-1, and dies-092403-1, collected from
the refueling station area. Based on these results, the refueling station area was
overexcavated, and additional sampling was performed. After overexcavation of the
refucling station area, TPHd was detected at concentrations of 34 mg/kg, and 9.6
mg/kg, respectively, in the deeper confirmation soil samples (dies-093003-2 and
pipei-093003-2).

« BTEX were not detected in soil samples from the UST excavation. BTEX was
detected at concentrations of 0.0083 mg/kg (benzene), 0.053 mg/kg (toluene),
0.0051 mg/kg (ethylbenzene), and 0.017 mg/kg (total xylenes) in sample dies-
092403-1, and at 0.016 mg/kg (total xylenes) in sample pipel-092403-1, collected
from the refueling station area. Afler excavation of the refueling station area,
BTEX were detected at concentrations of 0.038 mg/kg (benzene) and 0.0053 mg/kg
(total xylenes) in sample dies-093003-2, and at concentrations of 0.036 mg/kg
(benzene), 0.0052 (ethylbenzene), and 0.051 (total xylenes) in sample pipel-
093003-2, colected from the refueling station area.

tn
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4.2 GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLE RESULTS

TPHg and TPHd were detected in the grab groundwater sample (GW-060503) at concentrations
of 1,100 and 54,000 micrograms per liter (pug/L), respectively. The reported concentration of
diesel in the groundwater sample is well above its solubility of 2,000 to 6,000 ug/L.’
Therefore, the reported concentration likely is attributed to petrofeum adhered to sediment or
product in the water sample, and is not the dissolved concentration of TPHd in water. BTEX
were detected in the groundwater sample at concentrations ranging from 7.8 (benzene) to 75
(toluene) ug/L. MTBE was detected at a concentration of 390 ug/l. Lead was not detected in

the groundwater sample (<3.0 pg/L).

5.0 EXCAVATION BACKFILLING

Backfilling and compaction of the UST and refueling station area excavations were performed
by Diflard on September 25, Sepfember 29, and September 30, 2003. Geomatrix provided
earthwork recommendations for backfilling to the Port in a letter dated September 23, 2003.
During the backfilling, Geomatrix or our subcontractor, Construction Materials Testing, Inc., of
Concord, California, observed the placement methods and tested the compaction of the backfill
material. Prior to backfilling the excavation, samples of the backfill were collected by
Geomatrix and submitted to Curtis & Tompkins for chemical analysis and Cooper Testing
Labs, Inc., of Mountain View, California, for geotechnical analysis. The laboratory data sheet
for the chemical analysis is included in Appendix A, and laboratory data sheet for the
geotechnical analyses is included in Appendix D.

The total depth of the UST excavation was approximately § feet bgs, Groundwater was present
i the UST excavation at the time of backfilling at approximately 5 feet bgs. Therefore,
approximately 3 feet of 1%-inch open-graded, crushed rock was placed through the water to
above the water level, approximately 5 feet bgs. Following placement of the crushed rock,
Dillard compacted the crushed rock using a vibratory compactor plate backhoe attachment. A
non-woven geotextile filter fabric (geotextile) was then placed over the compacted crushed
rock.

The total depth of the refueling station area over-excavation was approximately 5 feet bgs. No

groundwater was encountered in the refueling station area excavation.

' Massachusetts Department of Environmenial Protection (MADEP), June 2001, “Implementation of MADEP
VPH/EPH Approach, Final Draft”

I3Doc_Safci8000s\8207.0055UST RpriPort UST Txrdoe 6
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Imporf;éd fill was placed in both excavations in approximately 8-inch lifts and compacted using
a vibratory compactor plate backhoe attachmenit, Approximately 4 to 5 feet of imported fill
was used to backfill the UST excavation and approximately 3 foet of imported fill was used to
backfili the refueling station excavation. After each lift was placed, density tests were
performed according to American Society of Testing Materials (ASTM) Test Methods D 2922
{Density of Soil and Rock in Place by Nuclear Methods) and D3017 (Water Content of Soil and
Rock in Place by Nuclear Methods). Our observations and the test results indicated that the
overall compaction of the fill was generally above 90 percent of the maximum dry density
determined in the laboratory by ASTM test method D 1557 (Moisture-Density Relations of

- Soils-and Soil-Aggregate Mixtures Using 19-1b Rarnmer and 18-in. Drop). It is cur opinion

that the backfill and compaction was accomplished in general accordance with the project
recommendations. The surface of the backfilled excavation will be covered with asphalt.

6.0 SUMMARY

A summary of the UST removal activities is presented below.

* One 1,000-gallon diesel UST and one 2000-gallon unleaded gasoline UST were
removed from the 8900 Earhart Road site in Oakland, California, on September 22,
2003. The tanks were removed under the supervision of Mr, Keith Matthews of the
OFSA. Once the USTs were removed, they were visually inspected. The tank
exteriors were intact and did not appear to contain holes.

* Staining was not visible in the UST excavation sidewalls, and 2 hydrocarbon odor
was not observed.

+ Groundwater was encountered at a depth of 5 feet bgs, and slight product was
observed on the groundwater surface within the excavation. Product-affected
groundwater was pumped from excavation prior to backfilling.

* Three soil samples were collected from the UST excavation, as directed by the
OFSA. TPHd , MTBE, and lead were detected in the three soil samples. TPHg and
BTEX constituents were not detected in the three soil samples.

s Three soil samples were collected from the refueling station area, as directed by the
OFSA. TPHg, TPHd, MTBE, and Jead were detected in two of the three soil
samples, and BTEX constituents were detected in one of the three soil sampies.
Based on these results, the refueling station area was excavated, and two additional
samples were collected. After excavation of the refueling station area, low
concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, MTBE, lead, and BTEX constituents were detected
m soil samples. Additional excavation was not deemed necessary.

I\Doe_Safer8000s\5207.005\UST RpriPent UST TxLdoc 7
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¢ One grab groundwater sample was collected from the excavation, as directed by the
OFSA. TPHg, TPHd, BTEX constituents, and MTBE were detected in the sample.

* Atotal of approximately 130 cubic yards of soil and pea gravel were removed from
around the USTs and the excavation bottom. The stockpiled soil was disposed of
off site at Vascoe Road Landfill in Livermare, California, a Class 2 disposal facility,

I'Doe_Salel8000s\8207.005\UST RprivPort UST Txt.doc 8
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TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS'
8900 Earhart Road
Oakland, California

Concentrations in milligrams per kilograms {mg/kg)

Sample Constituents Detected”
Sample | Depth ' Ethyi- Total
Sample i Sample Location” Date {it hgsf TPHg | TPHd | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MIBE | Lead
Excavation Samples . ‘
ITT-N-092203-1 Morth of Tank 1 9/22/03 5 <111 9%y <0005 | <0005 | «0.005 <).005 8110 4.5
T2-N-092203-1 Morith of Tank 2 9/22/03 5 <1.0 ig% 1 <0.0049 [ <0.0049 ; <0.0049 | <0.0649 | 0.097 4.3
T2-8-002203-1 South of Tank 2 9/22/03 5 <10 | g2t <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <(.005 4330 4.4

Refueling Station A!j_ea' Samples : . 7
pipel-092463-1 Fuel delivery underground G/24/03 2.5 £3°7 1 20070 1 <0.0047 | <0.0047 | <0.0047 | <0.0047 | 0.016 9.7
piping area
dies-(192403-1 Priesel fuel dispenser arca G9/24/03 25 2007 | 2600753 0.00833 1 0.0531 | 0.00518 1 0.0093.5 ] 0.017 4 6.5
oaso-092403-1 Gasohine dispenser areq Q724703 2.5 <1.1 <099 | <0.0048 | <0.0048 | <0.0048 | <0.004% | <0.0048] 3.2
idies-093003-2 Post-excavation diesel fuel 9/30/03 30 1.1 34° J 4038 <0005 § <0.005 <).005 { 0.0053 8.2
dispenser aren
pipel-093003-2 Post-excavation gasoline 9730403 3.0 1.3 a6 9.036 | <0.0045] €.0052 6.05F 1<0.00451 4.3
dispenscr arca

Noles:

: Samples coflected by Geomatrix Consultants, lne. (Geomatrix), and analyzed by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,, of Berkeley, California,

for totat petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline and as diese! using EPA Method 8015B; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, tofal xylenes, and methyl
tertiary butyl ether using EPA Methed 8260B; and lead using EPA Method 6010B. -A silica gel preparation (EPA Method 3630C) was performed on soil
samples prior to anatysis of TPHA.

Sample locations shown on Figure 2.

{t bgs = fect below ground surface

b

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbens gquantified as gasoline

TPHA = total petrofeum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel

MTBE = methyl teriary buty] ether

3 v<m indicates analyte was not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit shown.

Labogatory indicated that heavier hydrocarbons contributed to quantitation and the chromatographic pattern did not match the faboratory
standard. The result is considered estimated () flagged) and may be biased high,

Laboratory indicated that lighter hydrocarbens contributed to quantitation. The result is consdered estimated (J flagged) and maybe biased high,

I\Doc_Sale\80005\8207 005\UST RprivPort UST Thisxls
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS'
8900 Earhart Road
Oakland, California
Concentrations in micrograms per liter {lag/1)
Constituents Detecied”
Eihyl Total

Sample ID Sample Date ‘ TrHa TPHd Benzene Toluene beazene Xylenes MTBE Lead
GW-092203-1 9f22/03 1106’ J 54,000 7.8 75 79 66 350 3.0

Notes:

' Samiples collected by Geomatrix Consultants, Inc. (Geomatrix), and analyzed by Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., of Berkeley, Californda,

for total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline and diesel using EPA Method 80158, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and methyl tertiary
butyl ether using FPA Method 826018; and lead using EPA Method 6010B. A silica gel preparation (EPA Method 3630C) was performed solely on the grab
groundwater sample prior to analysis of TPHd. Lead samples were filtered by Curfiis and Tompkins prior to analysis,

TPHg = total petreleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline

TPHd = total petroleunms hydrocarbons quantified as diesel

MTBE = methyl teritiary butyl ether :

Laboratory indicated that heavier hydracarbons contributed to quantitation. The result is consdered estimated (J flagged) and maybe biased high.

*<" indicates analyte was not detected af or abave the laboratory reporting limit shown,
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Building (8900 Earhart Road)

T1-N-092203-14~,

UST excavalion — Refueling stafion
[ area area
’ \
Tank 1

T2-5-092203-1

T

L pipe1-082403-1 and
pipel-083003-2

> |~ dies-092403-1 and

A LT fies-093003-2
o

T2-N-092203-1
w Tank 2 gaso-092403-01
\ Edge of
cut concrate
!
/ Driveway Driveway —\
Earhart Road
Explanation e F_ o
& Soif sample location 0 10 Feet
bt
' Project No.
= e £207.005
e | 8900 Earhart Road -
GEOMATRIX | Oakland, Cafifornia FIQZ*-W&
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X COEEE % W AEER ﬁﬁ@
Cit Of Oakland . Pe: aprit Ta Excavate Aml' Ifrsta!! Repmr, -
FIRE PR%';VENT] ON BURE AU ‘f’g%, Or Remove Inflammable Liguid Tanks
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341 op
Oakland California 94612-2032 Oakland, California September 3, 2003
510-238-3851 Tank Permit Number: 2003 - 045
Permission 1s Hereby Granted To: -
Remove - Underground  Gasoline & Diesel Tank And Excavate Commencing: Feet Inside: Propcﬁy Line.
On The:
Site Address: 8900 Earhart Road Present Storage:
Owner: Port of Oakland - Address: 530 Water St. Phone: 627-1134
Applicant: Geomatrix Consultants, Inc. Address: 2161 Webster St., 12th floor, Oakland, 94612 Phone: 663-4100
| Dimensions Of Street (sidewalk) Surface To Be Disturbed : X No. Of Tanks 2 Capacity 1,000 & 2,000 Gallons, Eachl
Remarks

This Permit Is Granied In Accordance With Existing City Ordinanges. Gwier Nerehy Ageees To ' Remeove Tanks On Discontineance OF Use Or Whep Notified By The City Authorities When Instabling,
Removing Or Repairing Triks, No Open Flame To Be Op Ur Neay Premiscs.

CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION

Type Of Inspection:
[N Inspected And Passed On:
|| Approved: Fre Marshal Pressure Test: Inspected By: Date:
Primary Piping Test: inspected By: Date:
Inspection Fee Paid: § 650.00

Received By: M MoCarthy ck # 11051 Rec # 863409 Secondary Containment & Sump Testing:
c Inspected By: Date:
Final: Inspected By: Date:

Before Cm'ermg Tanks, Above Cemf cation Must Be Signed When Ready For Fuspection Netify Fff:‘f? Prevention Bureau 238-3851
THIS PEM]T MUST BE LﬁFT ON THE WORK SITE AS AUTH@R}TY THLREFGRE

Distribution: White - Fire Preventmn Bureau, Yelow - Cantractor. Pink - F! tectrical Impecnnn




OAKLAND HIRE DéPAIiTMmT OES
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CﬁOSUREfREMOVA}; FIELD INSPECTION REPORT

Date/Time removal/closure aperations completed?

Sito Address: . 25 T2 (2 Geirthran A /@’7 Narme of Faciy: Air fér{’ [ m[u i SR fzf, ; f
Inspector: 7 Mﬁm ~Contactonsite: /), &5 2 A1 s LT - L5y
Datcand Time ol Arnival:  Jfnn 4o 27 M g ConmtorlConsuImnt oz oLt
General Requirements Yes | No | NJA Ceneral Reguirements No | N/A
“Approved closure plan on site. v Site Safety Plan properly signed. J
Changes to approved plan noted... . s, . J 40B:C fire cxtinguisher on sitez~ < - 1 J ;
Residuala properly stosed/transported. v ‘ “No Smoking” signs posted. , i J ‘ N
Receipt for adequate dry ice noted. i -,,,f_ ] , A ;.- Oms.detector challénged by mspcctor - v/
Tank Observations T#1 | T#H | T# | T # Tank Observations T# | T# | TH [ T#H
- Tank Capacity (gallons) 27 [ 2A Obvious corrosian? N hy
Materia] tast stored ) o] Cop Obvious odors from tank? A A7
- Dy ice used (pounds) eI 2R S Seams intact? Y Vo
Combustible ges concentration as %LEL. (Note time & sampling poinl) Tank bed backfil material A ‘4.[
(1) ‘ A /7) Obvious discoloration? N A%
@ ' Obvious odors ex tank bed? V I N
@) Water in excavation? Wf N
Oxygen soncentration as % volumo. (Note nme : Examplin g point.) Shieen/product on water? ~/ 'Y
() ) = Tank tagged by transporter? N g{_
) ) Tank wrapped for transport? Y
3 - ] Tank plugged w/ vent cap? I A
Tank Material ) Date/time tank hauled of %) 202  sed ¢ p5
-{ Wrapping/Coating, if any No. of soil samples taken? § e
Obvious holes? Deqith of soil samples { ft, bgs) &7 =7
Piping Removal Yes | No | N/A General Observations Yes | No | N/A
Al piping removed hauled off w/ tanks? V4 Leak from any tank suspected? ‘ Vi _' T
Obvious holes on pipes? J “Ieak Report” form given to the operater? S
Obviouy odors from pipes? . / Obviausly eontaminated soil excavated? v
Obvioua soil discoloration in piping trench? / Soil stockpile sampled? . W,
Obvious odors from piping trench? 7 Stockpile lined AND covered? \/
Water in piping trench? Vi Water in excavation sampled? J
: Numhgr & depih of soil samples from piping trench? \j Nurmber/depth of water samples taken? § @} 5 '
Number & depth of water samiplea from piping trench? 17 .. . 7 R Al samples properly proseeved for transport? 7 l !
; NI AT
‘Additional Observations Yes | Ne | NFA | SITE & SAMPLING DIAGHAM
Soil/water sampling protacals acceptable? 4 ; = »
Sampling “chain of custody” noted? J E::\ M ‘I As r | {_“’_f_%:{ = t e K; ((M
Tank pit fifled in or covered? J ) %G‘Q; O ot P BT /»k
Tank pit ened or barricaded? 7 ., \ -
Transporter & registered HW hauler? / 53 - b ‘
Uniform EIW Manifest completed? \,f .....Nr' ) T
Contractor/Cansutant reminded of complete J J":J:E, Pt
'UST-Removal Report due within 30 days? . R -

OT hours or additional charges due from. contrgctor? ‘o /\Qf’) = 5‘42 ;\!‘ at %’iﬁd
./v"" ; i B . ,"' - ..
Notes/Comments: T w;/ ({j N VN A VAT, oo b b
N . X {
J ; i ;

-

UST Closuse 7 Removal Inspection Report! dimg April 1998




OAKLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT/OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNIT

1605 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA 94612 « (510) 238-3938
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INSPECTION REPORT

OEDRoSY]

fFacitzty Address

E] PERMISSION TO INSPEGT GRANTED
= DETT revenudk

/" | fg o
ARSI N Y]
¥

':D'; I

=
Y

Rieteed
e,

TR,
R

L sy

o »
,,»{"';V\,.a- K2 [

e:‘fm/ f/f‘w

d‘i
e

;‘:] .

[ -

?Z:" ,g‘/" y = 7,"- 1] /..- .'/j ) . .

ﬁ Tt rgs it gl peg e b (S92 97 LJ]

.| Inspected By: [] B
[/ e [ sp. Matthews  238-2396
9383038 [ ] insp. Craford 235-7758
[_] tnsp. Gomez 238-7253
Do A
Date: o] 4 < w;_)-l’ (}% l

“Ea8-156 (9101 ' v RN




e

| @emove

“.1 () four feet inside the curb line*

on the N@f’hn

¢ | Sidewalk surface to bedistubed  © X _©  Number of Tanks Z- Capacity
. Remarks_

_.‘ ‘ Signature

CITY OF OAKLAND
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAY
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341
Oakland, California 946122032
(510) 238-3851

APPLICATION for PERMIT to INSTALL, REMOVE or REPAiR TANKS
‘ Ir the CITY OF CAKLAND

equest Submittal Date: Au 9 KS”}' I
lication is hereby made for permit to:

‘ R
PLEASE CIRLCE APPROFPRIATE ACTIONS: App

T 2003

((b) inside the property ling;?
opy of sidewalk/excavation

(b) Install {c) Repair {d) Modify {e) Abandon/Close in Place A
2 'asoﬁne- © {b) Fuel ofl @iesel (d) _tank(s) and excavats, commencing:

U

() aB‘o%egr*cdné: uﬁder ound tank(s)

*inside curb line, please attach ¢ permit frome PLANNING AND B

side of _&A’W Ko AO St.Ave, feet West of Suww, Sthdve, (.
LU0 Loy ot R oOed Present storage

Owner: f’ar& of D&bﬁ,maﬁ Address 520 Wostews~ STreq Phone_ (S (o) LZF-113¢

4
Site Address:

-Applisant: GfUW’U“iX Ca"ﬂ’b"ﬁl_mﬁ.&ddress 200 Webspes” S."f"' \z™

\Q!DU\/ Phone (5“’) bL3-Yi6 0

!l, 480 gomel

2, pPo Gallons ea.

z "‘)vf (Geoe\#ehﬁix )

e
R i

e

“® (2) Copies.of Closure Plans for underground tank

© (23 Sets of plans. and (2) sets of application
| @ (2] Sets of plans for aboveground tank ins
| » copy er prepare to show Planning and Bujlding ap
-| NOTE: FOR TANK INSTALLAT
¢ PERMIT TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN OR STORE

‘ PLEASEATTACPUSUBMT (ALl applicants must have a City Business License Permit)

 tank removal (s)
ons for above ground tank removal

packets for underground tank installation/modifications
tallation and specifications

* (2) Sets of plans and (1) copy of specificat

proval for aboveground tank removal and tank repair -
TON PLEASE SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION FORM ALONG WITH A APPLICATION FOR

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
A o A Reevd Drate Tssued:
Copies 1o Bleétiial Inspection. ot _Cash_
' Receipt# Reev'd by: _
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City of Qakland, Fire Department, Office of Emergency Semces
Hazardous Materials Program

APPLICATION FOR UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL

F 3 - ﬂiject Contact & Phone # o o = T | T
* g Je & Pubinm
Ry Facility Name Phonei
;:J- Pov of Oab\ma‘ Pn\f,pbl t—?«q Lhel (<o) b2F - 34
{5 860 Eavbort Poa A, bakiand, A Tuzi
| Cross Strezt WW_W Sedan Wiy
Owner/Qperator ) fort of Gariand : Phone#(gro) P ARNIEY
g Contractor Neme D\l av'd Binvi m%.ghm Seryyces Phove # (425) p24 - (§C0
I~ - | Contractor Address g‘i ?‘b’z S aus . | CALicense# (24 LS Ciass A2
; | Hazardous Waste Certified: Workers Comp#
é ‘ (Qualifying license category A‘““% "% zq%% YuwNoD C9TM e~ 62 ®h3
‘ g | City of Osldand Business Tax License # . $5F 793 , g, 2|32 Permit #
R Does this site have 2 leaking ﬁST (or did it have a jeaking tank system?) | Yes D No/a
State TankID# . | Tank Size ‘Material That Was Stored Proposed Removal Date
i | 39- 0005k page] |jro0 3ahens | iese] dapreanber {2603
g 39- 0665620402 | 2 vor A4 o Unlea igd 3.«(& e S bt oo {, 2003
S s | .
-39
39-
30-
P __APFROVED . APPROVED WITH CONDWON{S) ~ DISAPPRGVED
:A; PLAN REVIEWER S SIGNATURE DATE OF AFPPROVAL

APPLICANT MUST PERFORM ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF QAKLAND ORDINANCES, STATE
LAWS, AND RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND FIRE SERVICES AGENCY, OWNER OR
LICENSED AGENT § SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THE FOLLOWING: ICERTIFY THAT IN THE PERFORMANCE OF
THE WORK FOR WHICH THIS INSTALLATION PLAN IS ISSUED, ] SHALL NOT EMPLOY ANY PERSON IS SUCH A
MANNER AS TO BECOME SUBJECT TO WORKER § COMPENSATION LAWS OF CALIFORNIA, CONTRACTOR §
HIRING OR SUBCONTRACTING SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THE FOLLOWING: 1CERTIFY THAT IN THE
PERFORMANCE OF THE WO } .- ORWHICH THIS INSTALLATION PLAN IS ISSUED, I SHALL EMPLOY PERSONS

SURJECT TO WORKER § ( was OF CALIFORNIA.
1
APPLICANT S SIGNATURE = TITLE: feat ¢ gn 17— DATE: sf/f f / 0%




+

INDICATE THE RESPONSIBLE PARTY TO BE BILLED FOR ADDITIONAL FSA/OES STAFF TIME
EXPENDED BEYOND THE HOURS COVERED BY THE INITIAL DEPOSIT AMOUNT. THE PARTY

MUST ACKNOWLEDGE THIS RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ADDITIONAL BILLING BY
SIGNATURE AND DATE BELOW.

s B0 Zovaiiv, Geonwivix sl faats

MAJLING

ADDRESS 2““ WeloSte STvieet |2 fleo Datiuad, ZA "lea
STREET T CITY, STATE, ZiP

DAY PHONE NUMBER | 5/0) €3 - 41497
arez code phone #

SIGNATURE | 2 2 —

DATE g/"'f fe3

form c:tankapp.ins Janvary Z, 1998




CITY OF OAKLAND
Fire Depariment
Fire Prevention Burean
Hazardous Materials Program
258 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341
Qakland, CA 94617-2032

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

(Complete according to instructions)

4 1) Nameof Business__tort_of 0a¥A auned

Business Owner o@erson (PRINT) Je &FF CRubia

Site Address gé[DG EMW ﬁo"’“af

city  OA o] Zip T2 phone A

Mailing Address 920 Water Stviesd

city_ Datiand zip__ AMOF ppone  (310) (2F - 113

Proper;ty Owner F{"M' D'F OQ b A

Business Name (if applicable)

Address 550 \Natty Sfreet

iy sue__Daklind LA zip 40T

Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Pocr of O\ aaa A

EPA ID Under which tank will be manifested CAT) 4325014 2




RSHENR

?gé:?
Lk

R

fi
b
L

6 Conmactor__ Dillavdd By, (onmentn] Bruice |

Address 0 BOX ‘5?’61
City Edfﬁﬂ ,. (A Phone (212’6) CD%L’[ ) (Qg,go
License Type @ﬁ;\hfm‘}\j{ A- Hag DS

Effective January 1, 1992, Business and P

rofessional Code Section 7058.7 re
Hazardous Waste certification issued by th

quire contractors to also hold
e State Contractor License Board

7) Consultant (if applicable)__6C0natviX. (oygu Hents luc
Address 2101 Weibsier 5’#’ YA
City, State A HM’\G{ A Phone

(5 noywuf; ~400

Title W Wﬁt e
Company, écf’Omex CenSu [Hewts, nc.
(510) bbbz~ {9

8) Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)
Evin %4\\)62.{' e

Name

Phone

9) Number-of underground tanks being closed with this plan Z (Confirmed with owner operator)

10} State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities {see ihstructions)
**Underground.storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **
2} Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

eme_Dillord Encoamente! SHATD, no_chD 525224 33

ToC i
Hggléi‘ Lit?ense No. ] iﬂs L icens;g Exp Date Z I 24 I M’
Address B Bix = ad|
City %\j A State_ (A - Zip Q'—f‘S{ L}i

b} Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name__fvnie Techino109icS gpamne_ CAD 00945 2003
Address__ 2081 Poay, Konrsd
City Last Balo AHJ'L?

State_ LA zi_ 4202
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%
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¢) Tank and Piping Transporter )
. . A2 _
Name Dl“tf{d EVIWYOWW(AJWf EPA ID. No. LATY quSZJ}L{ 2%

¢) Hauler License No. |19 (9755“) License Exp. Date E‘IM/ b4
. Address 4 on 5:]’51 ‘

City I%:\}yfom State_ A Zip Y54
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name _E«po\oi)j Covitre] faduStries EPALD.No_ CAD 0044 (42472

Address__155 _Pavy” P,

City_ Pich W01 2] Stawe. (A zip qgo | .
{1) Sample Collector
Name ér‘\"‘ ThA I

Company é{oma’fw X LoviSu {(Fents

Address__ 2 L0 Wéstrth‘r, 2™ Floay

ciy_Qakland - swe CH_zip el
Phor;&td\j bz — Y4

12) Laboratory _ |
Name_ Cud 1S Guol TM{QW%S} Lt

Address 22272 St Street

City BWKC"[{:] _ State €A Zip FdLF 1D
State Certification No._ O 11 8 F £ A

13) Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past Yes [INo m/ Unknown [}

If ves, describe




Sy

Bl

Ty TR
PR T T

P

Fonaaang

14) Describe methods to be vsed for rendering tank (s): inert;

Covtenrts of 42ubS Wil be vemoved, cndd Hanks wiil be

cletned . Dry ice wll Yo used 10 achiese appropriote LeL] /o

Before tanks are purnped out and inserted, all associated piping must be flushe

d out info the tanks, All accessible

associated piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management Distriet, 415/771-6000 must

also be contacted for tank removal permit.

The use of a combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness is required, It is the contractor’s responsibility

to bring a working combustible gas indicator on-site to verify

to recalibrate the combustible gas indicator on site, te show that

15)

that the tank is inert. Note: you may be required

it is working properly.

Tank History and Sampling Information *** (see instructions) R

- Tank Material to be sampled (tank

contents, sail, groundwater)

y i-lise i{istary, include date
| *last used (estimated)

‘Location and Depth of Samples

tns+ulled va 1490,

Cowkerinagl
Avesel Fuel.

,ec0 Sod-

jal\b"‘b

Iﬁqv«;\uﬂd‘w abStnt -
Z- SampA €S be o dank
(0% gacin dnd o4 tank)
i ttase 2Ffeed inte vatlie
Lo, ' ‘ ,
Tf arowd woctpwesad

L

Uﬁﬂ;’r‘“”“\’“ at pacin god o

dany  ar Sow [qud wkefadd

et i b ]

¢ ool wsondod”

one. Scui pu Ao Lcanad o
Ao & ha

feten R
aind allvwed To veH I

(s e 1n PZ G -

oS | Cowtming veqwlos

it Lea ole A (jﬂSOiJ;u?. Stmme a5 adopdot.

S ay otopoe

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet
collected if any ground water is present in the sxcavation,

or piping that is removed, A ground water sample must be

Corels IS hSlole frpa kS .




i | EXCAVATED/STOCKPILED SOIL

e Stockpiled Soil volume (estimated) Sampling Plan
£ _ Oaz A~ pont cmpoSsR flg
190 cadpic j}gvfd < (@j) clected (v cltan, brass tulae§ Sealr oA
- b tefiom Slee 15 Phastic tud caps, aud S 1iken For .

a3

Stockpiled soil must be placed on beamed plastic and must be completely covered by plastic sheeting

Will the excavated sml be returned to the excavation immediately after tank remorva}'?

0 yes @;No (J unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

ey

If unknown at this poiht in time, please be aware that excavated soil may no be returned to the excavation without prior
approval from Fire Services Agency, Office of Emergency Services. This means that the contractor, consultant, or
responsible party must communicate with the Hazardous Materials Inspector IN ADVANCE of backfilling operations.

e

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing samples:

g
Pisearon

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses and practical quantitation reporting limits
should be followed.
See attached Table 2,

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (see Instructions)

" Contaminant EPA or Other Sample | EPA or Other Analysis | Method Detection Limit
&% Sought Preparating Method Number I Method Number Shiee J w&w
TPy — 22N L0 Mg Seaylc
TP 2 siliea gel pep (éﬁ"’rwg‘- Eeh BOSE i. 0 “ij S0y /-
0408
BEX . ECWH $ré0D 0-v5 Yleg | © Sl
MTTE - Eop 200 8 6005 "Whg 0. Suylt
=2 A - Wlered in | o LG " , ]
T ¥ ey CPA OB n ;5,}5/?; 5“/‘5/(”
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£
£y
12

£
g
ke
T

s

%}( 18. Submit Workers Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer %M "“ SE’E Gﬁpj .

19, Submit Plot Plan **%(Be Instructions)=*¥

0. Enclose Permit fee (See Instructions)

21, Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of discovery.
The I\:'ntten report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Repart,
{ULR) form.

22. Submit a closure report to this office wi

thin 60 days of the tank rerﬁcval. The report must contain all information
listed in item 22 of the instructions,

23. Submit State (Underground storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B {one B form for each UST to be
removed) (mark box & for tank rem. i

I declare that to, the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and information provided above are correct
and true,

Iunderstand thar information, in addition 1o that

proved-above, may be needed in order to obtain approval from the
Hazardous Materials Division and that no work |

§ to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials ar-equipment will void this plan if prior appraval is not obtairied.

mmmn% ‘ .
Name of Business D]//dj’d @Jfﬁ@)’)/’”fﬂfl] éﬂ//éé&

Name of Indjyi
Signature__u_/@




i
s

Gt

R (Circle one)

Name of Business PCET _OE. OAKKANL

Name of Indivi NALFE. a7Uusle
Signature ) / {7 /mews Datz ‘{/f‘?/ﬂ 5

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and permit must be submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires Fire Services Agency approval.

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction site at all times; a copy of your approved
plan must also be sent to the landowner.

State of California Permit Application Forins A and B are to submit to this office One Form A per site, one Form
B for each removed tank. '

Line Item Specific | :

2.

15)

16)

17)

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

3. EPA 1ID. NO. - under which the tanks will be manifested ‘
EPA 1.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of Toxic Substances Control, 916/324-1781

6. CONTRACTOR

Prime contractor for the project.

10. STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks before tanks are inerted.
c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste. :

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION :

Use History - This information is essential and must be acourate. Include tank installation date, products stored
in the tank, and the date when the tank was last used. '

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of two feet below the native soil/backfill
interface, side wall at the trig} water mark, etc.

CHEMICAL METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIMITS
See attached Table 2.

SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We advocate the site health and safety plan include
the following items, at a minimum:

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety officer.

b) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise employees of site hezith and safety
hazards;
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UNTFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - FACILITY

{one page per site) Pagt:_l,m of 5

8. TANK REMOVED

TANKS

L3, RENEWAL PERRT S e INFORMATION
{Check one jtem oaly) [ 4. AMENEIED PERMIT specify changn ool wie only :

D) 6 TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURR

I. FACHLYTY / SITE INF ORMATION
BUSINESS NAME (samc m FACILITY NAME of DBA ~Doing Businew Ar) 3 | EACILITY 108

Ax\v'pﬂﬁ‘ Fadilies , P;Uﬂ/}ﬂ
TEROSS ST ) a1 | EACILITY GWNER TVPE 4 TOURL AGENCY DS TRICTS
%{' ﬂ()e?%%r‘f Hesonpur 5 STt £3 1. corroRATION gs. COUNTY AGENCY™

BUSINESS [ 1. GAS STATION LI3. FARM LJ 5. COMMERTIAT | (I z DvIIVIDUAL {} 6. STATE AGENCY
TYPE (32 DISTRIBUTOR. [} 4, PROCESSOR Rl6 OTHBR {3 3. PARTNERSHIP (1 7. FEDERAL AGENCY* an
TOTAL NUMHER OF TANK& Is facality on Indian Reservation aor I ovwner of UST i u public agency: mame of supervisor of division, section of offics whicl
REMAINENG AT SITE trastlands? Apermtes the UST (This s the contact persars foc the tank records.)
& . wt } {7 Yes ﬂNﬂ s \T‘C q‘r’,e% ﬁ JﬂWC'S Ans
Ii. PROPERTY OWNER IN FORMATION
PROPERTY OWNER NAME , #7 | PRONE S8
|_Bore of raktud ~ (si0) (23 - 1134
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS 408
520 Wttt STyt
CITY : WO STATE T A TER CobDE T prey
Oat oA . CHK b6 F
PROPERTY OWNERTYPE L] 1, CORPORATION LT 2. TNDIVIDTAT d. LOCAL AGENCY /DISTRICT 6. STATE AGENCY
[J 3. PARTNERSHIP “[] 5. COUNTY AGENCY E1 7. FEDRRAL AGENCY 43

1. TANK OWNER INFORMATION

AR OWNER AN ‘ o ] POoNE o
-m_ﬁi’{__f?.f Oa |yl gs'to) G273 - sy

MAILING OR. STREET ADDRESS rirs
520 \No*y Sqrze
CITY 417 { STATE 418 ZIP CODE 419
Ot e L] Ch Q403
TANK OWNER TYPE E]. L. CORFORATION [ §2 INDIVIDUAL /Q-t LOCAL AGENCY /DISTRICT  LT€, STATH AGENEY a2
() 3. PARTNERSHIP {] 5. COUNTY AGENCY ____E17.FEDERAL AGENCY
1Y, BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER
IYOKHO 4 O] o Tg Ll Call (916) 322-5669 if questions arise e
V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
INDICATE METHOD(s} ;3)1 SELF-INSURED  -[] 4. SURETY BOND {3 7. s7ATE FURD L1 10. LOCAL GOVT MECHANISM
£)2. GUARANTER  [}5. LETTER OF CREDIT [ 5. STATE FUND & CFO LETTER 0 99 oTEmR:
C12.MSURANCE 6 EXEMPTION £ 9. STATE FUND & €D 422
VL LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND MAILING ADDRESS
Check one box to indicars which address stionld be used fur Jewal notifcations and mailing, ‘
Lega! notificadons and mailings will be ser 1o the tank ownrer unless box | or 2 s checked. B vracmry Oz FPROPERTY OWNER, 3. TANK OWNER h!

V1. APPLICANT SIGNATURE

Certifiontion=1 certify that the infarshation provided hortin ks true and necurste to the bewt of my knowledye,

sng‘ff‘OFﬁpP@‘iT/“ DATH 3/16-{ /03 Ez ?20 cor-a9 o

NAME OF APPLICANT (primt) % ITTLE OF APPLI T . 4t
S FON O Swfl  Ergliée,
il TR TR %
STATE UST PACILITY NUMBER (For toctl ue anfy) 48| 1998 UPGRADE CERTIFICATE NUMPBER (For oot voe ety _ @

UPCF (1/99 revised) 8 Formerly SWRCB Form A




UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

: TANKS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS -- TANK PAGE 1
{two pages per tank)
Pags L of Lo
TYPEQPACTION  [J INEW SITEPERMIT [} 4 AMSNDED PERMIT [ 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [ 6 TEMPORARY SITH CLOSURE
{Chos e b ondy) £} 7 FERMANENTLY CLOSED ON 5ITE
{3 3 RENEWAL FERMIT (Specify yeasce ~ for tocai nac only)  {Spociy rmaron — for tol e only} Ex 8 TANK REMOVED 0
BUSINESS NAME (Samo os FACILITY NAME o BBA ~ Doing Bosinces 4a) ‘, FACHLITY IB: T
Aport LacilifeS Bidg Az 21\
LOCATION WITHEN SIE optonely’

431

L TANK DESCRIPTION (A scaled plot plas with the location of the LUST system, including baildings end landrorrks shall be submitted & the local agency.)

TANK ID # LE1F 2 | TANK MANUFACTURRR <% | COMPARTMENTALTZED TANK [ Ves |§ No 04
e devin Neldim (o, ne TH¥on'", songletd onapage for aah bstimartrst
DATE INSTALLED (YEARMOY 45 [ TANK ca}mc;?rrg {I)N CALBSNS | NUMBER OF COMPARTMENTS a7
ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION Fo il ue iy ‘ e
_ I TANK CONTENTS

TANE USB 99T PETHOLEUM TYER 0

ﬁ 1. MOTOR VERICLE FURL i REGULARUNLEADED (32 LEADED O35 ETFURL
1 ecunplets Pesulonm Type) [ (b, PREMIUM UNLEADED  * ;Sj\’_aA DISSEL ] 6 AVIATION FUEL
[ 2. NON-FUEL PEVROLEUM {3 te. MIDGRADE UNLEADED [ 4. GasoROL 099, oTHER
(31, CHEMICAL FRODUCT COMMON NAME (from Rezsrdans Materialt Brveniory mags) Al CASE (Fam Hazsrdous Matsrials nventory page ) L
[} 4. BAZARDOUS WASTE
{Includea tiasd il
3 95, UMKROWN
1[L. TANE CONSTRUCTION
"TYPE OF TANK SRR WAL LT SN WAL W LTS SINGLEWALL WiTH INTRRN AL BLADDER SYSTRM ETiy
(Chock ans ftexm onty} L EXTERICR MEMBRANE LINER. [ 95, UNKNOWHN
. DOUBLEWAIL {4 SIGNLEWALLIN VAULT {195 OTHER
FTARE MATPRIAL —primary mne” 1] 1. DARE 5TERT, 03, FBERGLASS / PLASTIC TT5 CONCHETE LT TowIe
{Cherk av Hom anly) {32 STAINLESS STEEL WG, STEEL CLAD WFIBHRGLASS %, FRE COMPTIBLE Whoo% METHANOL {7} 95, OTHER
RERNFORCED PLASTIC (FRP)
TANK MATERIAL —sccondsey ok L 1. BARE STEEL 15 FiBARGEASS / PLASTIC U3 CONCRETE LI 95 UNKHOWN - #5]
(Eheek o ftow only) B D2, sTATNLESS STERE {4, STEBL CLAD W/PIBERGLASS [1R. FRP COMPTIBLE W/l00% METHANOL [J %9. OTHER
REINFORCED PLASTIC (FR2) [T} 10. COATED STEEL
(3 5. CONCRETE

OR COATING {12 aLxyn 1aNmNG (3 4 PHENOLIC LINING ;&@ UNLINED Lleeommnr
{Check oo [t ouly)

TANK INTERIOR LTNING  LJ 1. AUBBHR LiNkD U3 eroXY TINING L) 5. GLASS LINING L) 95, UNKNOWN 445 DATE VﬁTM.LED “7

{For losal mo aply}

OTEER CORROSION [ 1| MANUFACTURED CATEODIC g 3 F{BEROLASS RENFORCED PLASTIC  {J 95 UNRNOWN ++  DATEINSTALLED  +

PROTECTIONIF APPLICABLE EROTECTION 4 IMPRESSED CURKENT {1 9s orsEr
{heck one st only) {3 2 SACRIFICIAL. ANODE (For laoat wio oniy}
SFILL AND GVERFILY, VEARINSTALLED ’chsy TYPE (ocaimeanlyy 439 | OVERFILL PROTECTION BQUIPMENT YEAR NS TALLED 19§ =
£Checl 8t} thst ity 1 SPILL CONTAINMENT Ot ALam 53 FILL TUBE SHUT OFF VALVE

|2 DROP TUBE . [ 2 BALL FLOAT [3) 4 BXEMPT

3 STRIKER PLATE

IV. TANK LEAK DETECTION (A dosectiption of e monitering srogram ahall e rabmitied to the foog] BgEAcy.
TF SINGLE WALL TANE (Cheok al that tpply) 453 IF DOUBLE WALL TANK OR TANK WITH BLADDER, Lo
7 1 VISUAL (EXPOSED PORTTON GNLY) £ 5 MANTUAL TANK GAUGING (MT@) Em:&v‘f;ﬁﬂ?;ﬂ{wmwm IN'VAULT ONLY)
{j 2 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGENG (ATG) Os VADOSE ZONE ‘&2 CONTINUOUS BNTERSTITIAL MONTFGRING
£ 3 CONTINUGUS ATG ] T GROUNDWATER {3 3 MANUAL MONITORING
U] 4 STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [} § TANK TASTING
(SIR) BIENNIAL TANK TESTING [ 93 OTHBR

IV.TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION | FERMANENT CLOSURE IN PLACE

BSTIMATEN DATE LAST USED (YRMODAY) W5 | ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINING %% | TAME FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL? 257

mllons CIves O Mo

UPCF (12/99 revised) 10 Formerly SWRCSB Form B




UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

UNDERGROUND STORAGE_’I;ANKS — TANK PAGE 2

V1. FIPING CONSTRUCTION lﬁgfﬂiﬂ;my}

o UNDERGROUND PIPENG ABOVEGROUND FIPING o
SYSYEM TYPE  [J i PRESSURE M 2. SUCTION D3 GRAVITY 4% | C]LPRESSURE [} 2, SUCTION {13 craviTy 259
CONSTRUCTION [ 1. SINGEE WALL  [1'3.LINED TRENCE L 99, OTHER. . 460 | [J L SINGLE WALL, 3 95 UNENOWN 52
MANUFACTURER B 2. DOUBLE WALL £ 95, UNKNOWN £32 pouBLE WALL [ s5. oTHER

R ACTURER, 461 MANUFACTURER 0
3 1. BARE STREL £1 6. FRP COMPATIBLE w/ioo% METHANOL | L] L BARE STEEL [ & FRP COMPATIBLE W/100% METHANOL
2. STAMLESSSTEEL [ 7.GALVANIZED STEEL, [} Uoknown | [J2 STAINUESS STREL [ 7. GALVANIZED STEEL
[} 3. FLASTIC COMPATIBLE W/ CONTENTS £199. other | 03 PLASTICCOMPATBLE W/CONTENTS  [18. FLEXIBLE (HDPE) (399, OTHER
4, FIBERCGLASS £} 5. PLEXIBLE (HDEE) [J4. FIBERGLASS 3 9. CATHODIC PROTECTION
) 5. STERL WoDATING - [T 9. CATHODIC PROTECFION 64 {15 SYEEL WXCOATING {J 95, UNENOWN 458
VIL PIPING LEAR DETECTION (Chock ofl tha aymiv) (A deseription of the monitorinig progres: chall by mibondlind bo (o local wgency.)
UNDERGROUND BIPING ABOVEGROUND PIFING
SINGLE WALL PIPING 465 SINGLE WALY PIPING 4467
PRESSURIZED PIRING (ChetX ol tuetepplys ~ S PRESSURIZED FIPING (Chook nif the sgpiy2:
C} L BLECTRONIC LINE LEAR DETECTOR 3.0 GFH TEST WITH AUTO PUME SHUT | [J 1. BLECTRONIC LINE LEAK DEFECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP
OFF FOR LEAK, SYSTEM PAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION + SHUT. OFF FOR LEAX, STSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION +
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS. AUDIBLE AND} VISUAL ALARMS.
[ 2 MONTHLY 0.2 GPH THST - |- 2. MONTELY 0.2 GPH TEST
] 2. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST {0.1OFR} {3, ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1GPE)
2 4. DALY VISUAL CHECK
CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS {Check alt that appiy)
Os. %ﬁ%fﬁmﬁm OF PUMPING SYSTEM + TRENNIALFIDIG | 14 ¢ 141y VISUAL MONITORING OF PIPTNG AND PUMPRNG SYSTEM
SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALUES IN BELOW GROUNDPIPING): [ 6. TRIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GRED
{3 7. SELE MONITORING SAFE SUCTIGON SYSTEMS (NO VALVES I BELOW GROUND PRINGY:
GRAVITY FLOW €1 7. SELY MOMITORING
[ 9. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY {EST (0.1 GPH) GRAVITY FLOW {Cheek al? tha applyl:
‘ ‘ £3 5. DAILY VISUAL MONITORING
(3 9. BIEMNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPE)
SECONDARIDY CONTAINED PIPING . SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIFING
PRESSURIZED PIPING (Chock aif tul applyi PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check sl fiat appiy
19, CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR, WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ’ 10. CONTINUQUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISIJAL,
ALARMS AND (Cheek ong) ALARMSE ANT (Cheeit o) .
e AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS [ « AUTO PUMP SHUY OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS
3 b, AUTO PUMP §HUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM £ & AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FGR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM
DISCONNECTION DISCONNECTION
{Je. NO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF . : Cle NO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF
[ P3N ‘sgoobgngg Tr;unfn g%u( DHTECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WIIK FLOW SHUT [ 11, ATTOMATIC LEAK DETECTOR
£ 12. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH) {7 12, ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
SUCTION/GRAYITY SYSTEM . SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSYEM
_K:s. CONTINUQUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS £ 13. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS
EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Chosk il that zty) EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Cheek all that gply)
[ 14, CONTINUIOUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AGTO PUMP SHUT OFF * [ 14 CONTINUGUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO PUMP SHUT GFF +
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS AUDIBLE ANI} VISUAL ALARMS
Ois. :ﬁ%&ﬂ(}cﬂt&ﬁ%&gﬁﬁﬁmk (30 GPH TRST) RITRQUT FLOW [} 15, AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST)
{3 16 ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH) 3 15, ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.5 GPH)
] 17. DAILY VISUAL CHECR 317, DAILY VISUAL CHECK
VIIL DISPENSER CONTAINMENT
DISPENSER CONTAINMENT [ 1 FLOAT MECHANISM THAT SHUTS OFF SHEAR VALVE [J4 DALY VISUAL CHECE
DATE INSTALLED 468 [12, CONTINUOUS DISPENSER PAN SENSGR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALAKMS [ 4. TRENCE LINER IMOMTB}TS
s AVDISLE A T AL TR Mevove (N O “
e IX OWNER/OPERATOR SIGNATURE
T cerlfy g ahe A Tofintiong RV v o mnd accurato b (o boat ofiny Ky, ’ . ]
smmf%%ﬁz‘fé G .l % Eu-—- DATE %//’{ g /C-’ 3 [73
NAME OF QWHER/OPRATOR, (print 41t | TITLE OF OWNER/OPERATOR 173
AT o fF GAH.LH—(%I)] oL A e Lk A PerT Sl igTIST .
Putait Musiber {For local tae anty) 4an Pemitit Apgroved tFar tacsl weo naly} 474 Permit Expi:w‘qn Diate (For focal ve enty) 475
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UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED BORM

. _ . TANKS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS ~ TANK PAGE 1
- (two pages per lank)
M.t,é_ of 5_
TYFEOFACTION (] INEWSITEPERMIT [ 4 AMENDRD PERMIT [T} 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [ & TEMPORARY SHE CLOSURE
{Chook ona e only) [ 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
Cl 3 RENEWALEERMIT (Spocify msson~for botal treanly)  (Spoiy rasson - oo & TANK REMOVED <
B S NAME (Sana as FACILITY NAME o DBA - Dolng Busines As) ) FACILITY ID:
YpRvt Tpcil 13¢5 Blde b3
LOCATIONWI‘I’H.[N SITE (Wﬁmﬁ!} w ot
LTANK DESCRIPTION (A scaled plot plan with the Jocation of the UST system including buildings and Lindearks shell be sabmitied to tho local sgenny.)
TANKID# . . o TANX.MANUFAC’I“URER , 31 COMPARTMENTALIZED TANK ] Yes &I Mo 54
L g Modevn el dﬁ'ﬂ (e dnt . TF*You", complcto omz pago for 23ch
DATE INATALLED (YRAR/MO) 0 | TANE CAPACTIY IN GALLONS M} NUMBER OF COMPARTMENTS @
| 1A% 2,600 l
ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION (Fortocii s caly} a8
1. TANE CONTENTS
TANK USE @5 " PBTROLECM TYPB 0
Nﬁ MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL it. REGULAR UNLEADED [ 2 LEADED D5 IETFUEL
(i slond complets Potroletcn Tyne) th, PREMIUM UNLEADED [) 3, DIESEL [ 6. AVIATION FuEz,
O 2. HON-FUBL PETROLBUM [}ic. MIDORADE UNLEADED  [}4. GASGHOL 3 99. OTEER
£ 3. CHEMICAE PRODUCT COMMONNAME (from Ficardons Maserinls Trvosiosy pigo) M1 CASH tfum Fiazarions Materists Freeniory pege | L
0] 4, BAZARDOUS WASTE
{roetodes Usod C11)
£ 95, UNENOWR
. TANK CONSTRUCTION
| "FTFE UK TANE LI SINGLE WALL 05, SINOLE WALL WiTH LI 5 SINGLE WALL WITH INTERNAL BLADDER SVS1EM )
{Chock one ftem onty) EXTERIOR MEMBRANE LiINuR,  [J 95. UNKNOWN
ﬂ/z DOUBLEWALL {3 4 SIGNLE WALL BV VAULT Q199 ormER
TANK MATERIAL - primsry ke L) £ DARE BTHRL CT7. FIBERGLASE /PLARTIC T CONCEE TR (o AT T
ECeek i [tctn oaly) [:] 2, STARSLESS STEEL 4. STEBEL CEAD WRIBER(ALASS Q 8. FRP COMPTIBLE W/ 00% METHANOL E:i 9%, OTHEER,
RENFORCED PLASTIC (RRP)
TANE MATARLAL ~micondzry k. LJ 1. BARE STERL LY FBRACTASS TFEARTIC 15, CONGRET™ LI ORENGWN A
{Chodk ona {tom poly) - D 2. stamiEss sTREL [ 4. STEEL CLAD W/FBERGLASS {18, FRP COMPTIBLE W/100% METHANOL [ 59, OTHER,
RENFORCED PLASTICFRP) [ 10. COATED STEEL
{1 5. CORCRETE .
T TAND, INTERIOR LIVING L3 1. KUBBER LINED L 1, EPOR T LINING LIV G THaNG 1755, TNENGW WE T DALE DNSTALLED 447 ]
OR COATING DlraxyoimNme )4 PEENOLIC LINING ﬁ(wmm O v omsER. e
(Chimk o itsmanty) {Fox local tes ety}

| PROTECTION INAFPLICARUE  PROTECTION ¥ 4 IMPRESSED CURRENT ) os oTHER

OTHERCORROSION [ | MANURACTURED CATHODIC ¥ 3 FIBEROLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC  C) 95 UNKNOWN  #°  DATEINSTALLED 49

(Check oo e el €} 7 SACRIFICIAL, ANODE (For toc 570 ooty
[ SMILL. AN OVERFILL iqq%mx INSTALLED 45 TYPR (ocel maemty) « 49 | OVERFILL PROTECTION BOUIPMEN Y EAR INS TALLTD T
(Choskssbatppls) K] 1 SPILL CONTAINMENT €11 ALARM g:mmnsmomvum

24 2 prOP FUBE €12 BALLFLOAT 4 BXEMPT

% 3 STRIERR PLATE

IV. TANK LEAK DETECTION (A doxcripifon of the monliaring progres: shall be sobmitted ta the tocal ageacy.)
TE SINGLE WALL TANE (Chook  that 2epiy) s wﬁLBWm TANK OR TANE WITH BLADDER . 44|
[ | VISDAL (EXPOSED PORTION ONLY) [ § MANUAL TANK GAUGING (4TG) i:l mmsﬁéﬂgﬁem WALL IN VAULT ONLY}
[ 2 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING (ATG) £ 6 VADOSE ZONE 1% 2 CONTINUOUS INTERSTTTIAL MONITORING
[ 5 CONTINUDUS ATG £} ' GROUNDWATER [ 3 MANUAL MONITORING
[} 4 STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [} 8 TANK TESTING
(81R} BIRNNIAL TANK TESTING {99 oTHER

TV, TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION / PERMANENT CLOSURE TN PLACH

ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (YRIMO/DAY) %0 | ESHIMATED QUANTITY UF SUBSTANCE REMAINING 90 | TANI FILLED WITH [NEF T MATERIALY &7 F
. gultons - Cives CFXo

UPCE (12/99 revised) 10 Formerly SWRCB Form B




UNLFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

UNDERGRUND SORAGE TANKS
V1, PIPING CONSTRIUCTION ek ol o s

TANKS

TANKPAGE?

[V STAINLESS STERL 17, GALVANIZED STEEL £ Unbnown
3 3, FLASTIC COMPATIBLR W/ CONTENTS £} 9. Other

UNDERGRCUND PFING , ABOVEGROUND PIPING
SYSTEMTYPE  LJ I PRESSURE 2, SUCTION Claeraviry o | [T PRESSURE [z SUCTION 3. GRAVITY L)
CONSTRUCTION LJ 1. SINGLE WALL 3, LINED TRENCH . CJ 99, OTHER . 461 | [, SINGLE WALL £)95. UNENOWN W
sanoracroner B2 poURLEWALL  [CF 95, UNKNOWN {3 2. DOUBLE WALL Chos.omam
MANUFAL o i MANUFACTURER, 463
"E) 1. BARE STEEL ) & FRE COMPATIBLE wintw MeEtiawcL | U 5, BARE STERL £ 6. 300 COMPATIBLE WAD0W METHANOL

{32 STADNLESS STHEL
{13, PLASTIC COMPATIHLE W/ CONTENTS

1 7. GALVANIZED STEEL
O & FiExIBLE (EDPE) [ %9, OTBER

PRESSURIZRD FIFING (Cheokalt the sppiyl

[ 1. ELECTRONIC LGB LEAK, DETECTOR 3.0 GPH THEST mw“m FUME SEUT
GFT POR LEAE, SYSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION +
AUDIBLE AND VISTIAL ALARMS,

[ 2. MONTHLY 6.2 GPH TAST

] 3. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0. 1GFH)

CONVENTIONAL SUCTION FYSTEMS

[ 5. DARLY VISUAL MONITORING OF FUMPING SYSTEM + TRIENNIAL YIPING
INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GFE)

SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALUES IN BELOW GROUNDPIVING):
CJ 7. LY MONITORING

GRAVITY TLOW

[} o, BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING
PHESSURIZED PIFING [Chosk sll thal spplyl:
16, CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUME SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS AND (Chock onz)
Cia AUTOPUME SHUT GFF WHERY A LEAX OCCURS

{1 b. ATFTO PUMP SEUT COFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM PAILURE AND SYSTEM
DISCONNECTION

Cle. NO AUTO PUMP SEUY OFF
] 11, AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETEGTOR (3.0 OFH TRST) WITH BLOW SBUT
OFF OR RESTRICTION.
{312 ANNUAL 1Nmmm§r (0.1 GrEn
. SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM,
§(13. CONTINUGUS SUMP SENSOB, - AUDBLE ANIS VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Chookall fuat sppiy)
{3 14. CONTINUOUS SUME SENSOR WITHOLT AUTO FUME SHUT OFF *
AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS
£1 15 AUTOMATIC LING TEAK DETECTOR (1.0 GPH TEST) WITHQUY FLOW
SHUT OFF O RESTRICTION
] 16, ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

K@ FIBERGLASS £ & MLEXIBLE (HOPE) ] 4. FIBERGLASS [} 5. CATHODIC PROTECTION
[1 5 sTEEL W00ATING [ 9. CATHODIC PROTECTION 454 5. STEEL W/COATING {1 o5 UNENOWN 65
VIL PIPING LEAR. DETECTION (Chook #l that spriy) 1A dosyiption of fie manitorin shall bo salemitted o the local apenoy,
UNDERGROUND PIPING —~ ABOVEGROUND PIFING
SINGLE WALL PIPING 6 SINGLE WALY PIFING +7

PRESSURIZED PIPTNG {Chest: ol fut agplyl:

{1 1. BLECTRONIC LEGE LEAR, DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TESTWITH AUTO PUME
SHUT OFF FOR LEAK, SYSTEM FAYLORY, AND SYSTIM DISCONNECTION +
ATIDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS.

02 MONTHLY 6.2 GPH TBST

3. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (5.1GPE)

[0 4. DALY VISUAL CHECK

CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS (Chodk o} that grply)

[J 4. DALY VISUAL MONITORING OF FIPING AND FUMPING SYSTEM

€ 6. TRIBNNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.] CRE)
SAYE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALVES TN BHELOW GROUNII PIEING):
0 7. SELF MONITORDNG
GRAVITY FLOW (Chook all that appiy):
[ 8. DAILY VISUAL MONITORING
L) 9. BIRNNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.t GPH)
SECOMDARILY CONTAINED PIFING

PRASSURIZED BIPING (Chons: il that spplyye
0. CONTINUOUS TURBING SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALAEMS AND (Chesk oz
) u AUTO PUME SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS

L} b AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOE LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM
DISCONNECTION

| Do NOAUTO PUME SHUT OFF
0 11. AUTOMATIC LEAX DETHCTOR
| 12, ANNUAL INTEORITY TEST {0.1 GFE)
SUCTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM
D 13. CONTINUDUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY {Cheoke all thal sppty)

[ F1 14, CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR WLTHOUT AUTG PUMP SHUT OFF *
AUDIBLE AN VISUAL ATARMS

[1 15, AUTGMATIC LINE LEAX DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST)
<[ 16, ANNUAL INTEGRTIY TEST (1.1 GPH)
[} 17, DAILY VEBUAL CHECE

£ 7. DATLY VISUAL CHECK

VHYL DISPENSER

CONTAINMENT

DATE INSTALLED

DISPENSER CONTAINMENT L} L FLOAT MECHANISM THAT SHUTS QFF SHEAR VALVE
45 [} 2. CONTINUGUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS  [3 5, TRENCH LiNER/ MOMITORING

) 4. DALY VISUAL CHECK

{1 3. CONTRVUOUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR WITH AUTO SEUT OFF FOR . o

DISPENSER  AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS Rhs.NoNs, andgewd N i

,,K“‘}/‘\ IX. OWNER/OPERATOR SIGNATURE
“Fexntfy thatIhe ssbormatios: providod hectii i g apEATE 10 boat ofmy Kammedige. - _—
$CNATURE OF GWNER/OPERA, [ BATE #
%%i( 72 /1 4/03

S3AE OF GWHERIOPRATOR (eitt) Y LE OF ommopsm ToR . , 7]
LOAT o oA LAND) iR S A T ST .
PcﬂzulNrm(rIn friern an Yok Approved (For lacal wee anly) 474 Perinil Expitation Dain £ For focal tho ndy) 475
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GEOMATRDOLLE SPECIFIC HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN Approvals Al
. Initialy Date
PROJECT INFORMATION Prepared | EZ 8/14/03
. By
Date(s) of Field Work: 9/1/03 — 9/15/03
Project Namo: 8900 Farhart Road  Project Number: 8207.005 ppproved | DE B/15103
Client: Jeff Rubin ' Site Phone: NA :

Site Address: 8900 Earhart Rd.. Oakland PX] Site Plan Attached
Scope of Work: Removal of underground storage ranks

Type of Project: [KEnvironmental; (XlGeotechnical; [ JIndustrial Process; [ Other: ____
HAZWOPER Project: Training & Medical Surveillance must conform to 29 CFR 1910.120 & Geomatrix Guidelines.
[TClient Specific Requirements (Attached)

KEY CONTACTS

Project Manager: Jennifer Patterson Phone: 310-663-4167 Cell: 510-821-8923
Project H&S Manager: Jennifer Patterson -~ Phone: 510-663-4167 Cell: 510-821-8925
Site H&S Manager: Erin Zavarin Phone: 310-663-41599 Celb: 510-914-5165
Client Contact; Jeff Rubin Phone: 310-627-1134 Cell:
Client’¢ Site Contact: Jeff Rubin Phone: Cell:

Other: Don Kubik Phone: 310-663-4115. Cell: 510-368-6433
Other:

Emergency Medical Facility: Alameda Hospital
Address: 2070 Clinton Avenue, Alameda -

Phone Number (general): 510-522-3700 Phone Number (emergency): 310-522-3700
BAEmergency Medical Facility Confirmed B<IMap to the hospital is aitached

Police: 911  Fire: 911  Paramedic/Ambulance: 911
Poison Control Center: 800.222-1222

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES

Medical Emergencies

1. Remove injured or exposed person(s) from immediate danger if possible,

2. Evacuate other on-site personnel to a safe place in an upwind direction antil it is safe for work to resume.

3. 1If serious injury or life-threatening condition exists, call 911 - Paramedics, fire department, police, hospital
emergency room. Clearly describe location, injury and conditions to dispatcher/hospital. Designate a person to direct
emergency equipment to the injured person(s). :

4. Provide first aid if necessary. Remove contaminated clothing only if this can be done without endangering the injured
person, ‘

§. Call the project manager and/or project health and safety officer.

6. Tmmediately implement steps to prevent recurrence of the accident.

Accidental Release of Hazardous Materials or Wastes

1, Evacuate all on-site personnel to a safe place in an upwind direction until the PM or PHSOQ determines that it is safe
for work to resume.

2. Immediately mstruct a designated person to contact the PM or PHSO.

3. Contain spill, i it is possible and it can be done safely.

4, Initiate cleanup.

General Emergencies : . '
In the case of fire, flood, explosion, or other hazard, work shall be halted and the local police/ firé department shall be |
notified by calling 911. All on-site personnel will be immediately evacuated to a safe place. ‘

060303 REVISION
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Emergency Equipment Onsite’
SXFirst Aid Kit; [X{Fire Extinguisher; [ |Eye Wash; [ JOther:

CHEMICAL HAZARDS
. CHEMICAL EXPOSURE LIMITS EKNOWN/EXPECTED HEALTH BAZARDS
OSHA ACGH CONCENTRATIONS
(asoline Pel: 300 ppm TLV: 300 ppm Unknown Inhalation, dermal
Benzene Pel: 1 ppm TLV: 0.3 ppm Unknown Inhalation, dermal
Toluene Pel: 50 ppm TLV: 50 ppmn Unknown Inhalation, dermal
Ethyl Pel: 100 pm TLY: 100 ppm Unknown Inhalation, dermal
Benzene
Xylenes Pel: 100 pm TEV: 100 ppm Unknown Inhalation, dermal
MTBE Pel: none TLV: 40 ppm Unknown Inhalation, dermal
Diesel Pel: none i TLV: 100 mg/m’ | Unknown Inhalation, dermal
PHYSICAL HAZARDS:
[JHeat Stress [CICold Stess [CJwet ‘ KINoise
PX]Slip, Trip, & Fall [X]Heavy Equipment BlElectrical Hazards
BUnderground Hazards: One Call Ticket # ' Date Called: Contractor to contact USA
[IPrivate Locator Utilized: [ JOverhead Hazards
[ Traffic XExcavations/Trenching [CIConfined Space
[TOther: Excavation entrance requirements:
1. If excavation is 4-feet or greater there must be a means of egress within 25-feet of the

person.

2. If excavation is 5-feet or less, the person may enter as long as a competent person
provides no indication of a potential cave-in,

3. Deeper excavarions will require shoring or benching.

4. The atinosphere of the excavation will be checked for oxygen and contaminants,

Note: contractor to clear excavation location with USA and private utility locator.

BIOLOGICAL HAZARDS:

[ |Pathogens: [ Mold:
[ JPlants: [ tnsects:
L |Other Fauna: [TJOther:

SITE CONTROLS: Site-z’;s' a fuel facility that is secured with fencing,

PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES: Remove disposable gloves and clothing and place in
plastic bags. Wash hands before eating, drinking, or smoking and at end of day.

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT - R = REQUIRED, A = HAVE AVAILABLE
R Eye Protection: R Safety Glasses; ___ Splash Goggles; __ Face Shield; __ Other:
R Hard Hat R Steel-Toed Boots __ Chemical Resistant Boots
R Traffic Safety Vest A Hearing Protection: ____
__ Protective Clothing: [ 1Tyvek™ [ JCoated Tyvek®; [ JSarinex; [ JOther:
R Gloves: [Nitrile; [_JPVC; [ INeoprene; [ Jefoth/leather; [_JOther
A Respiratory: [ |Full-Face APR; [{Half-Face APR
A Filter: [dOrganic Vapor; [ JAcid Gas; DJHEPA; [[Other:
Other: '

060303 REVISION
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If air monitoring in the workers® breathing zone exceeds 10 ppm for 60 seconds or longer, upgrade to Level C (APR) or
vacate the immediate area.

MONITORING EQUIPMENT

BdPhoto lonization Detector with 10,2 eV lamp {_iFlame Ionization Detector
[lCombustible Gas Indicator [_JOxygen Meter

[ IDetector Tube (Brand: ¥ ~ Tubes:

[ Hydrogen Sulfide Meter
[JPassive Dosimeter
[C]Air Sampling Pump -~ Filter Media:
XlOther: Contractor will provide combustible gas indicator to monitor excavation and tanks.
Frequency of monitoring: 15 minutes

060303 REVISION
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GEOMATRIX

Date:

TAILGATE SAFETY MEETING

Project Name:

Project Number:

Site Location:

Scope of Work for Day:

Lead By:

Name {(printed)

Signature

060303 REVISION
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Starting from:

%8 2900 Earhart Rd, Oakland, CA 94621-4546

arrivingat B Alameda Hospital
2070 Clinton Ave, Alameda, CA 94501-4320 o o
(510) 522-3700 B (ge)22-3F00©

Distance: 4.0 rpiles  Approximate Travel Time: 8 mins

Directions
1. | Start at 8900 EARHART RD, OAKLAND on EARHART RD going towards DE HAVILLAND ST - go 0.1 mi

2. { Turn on SWAN WAY - go 8.1 mi

3| rurn @ on DOOLITTLE DR - go 2.1 mi

% 4. | Turn €9 on BAY FARM ISLAND BRG - go 0.3 mi
5. | BAY FARM ISLAND BRG becomes OTIS DR - go 1.2 mi

6. | Turn B on WILLOW ST - go 0.2 mi

7. | Turn B o0 CLINTON AVE - g0 0.1 mi

8. | Amrive at 2070 CLINTON AVE, ALAMEDA !
When using any driving directiops or map, it's a good idea 1o do a reality chock and make sure the road still exists, watch out
for constraction, and follow all traffic safety precautions. This is only to be used as an aid in planning.

Full Route ' Destination

2070 Clinton Ave
Alameda, CA 94501-4320

G5
@200 Yahoo! bw (B 2002 Navigation Teghnologies

‘ Copyright ® 2003 Yahoo! Ing, Al ights reserved.
Privacy Palicy - Terms of Service - Ccp_yright Policy - Yahoo! Maps Terms of {Jse - Halp - Ad Feedback

http://maps.yahoo.conﬂpdd?edzlS’I‘LROV.wikOmi7kagdeancYCGtheSltgiju”fEP.. . B8/14/2003
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. ACORD.

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY 'NsURANCE‘

L

OpID ¢
DILEA-1

PHEDUSER
Arge Iunsuramde Brokarxs, Ine,

CA Licenme FOEEOHEA

P. 6. Bewm 232017

. "Asant Hill CA S4533-8017

. Me: 2I5-ER2-T7001 Fexi335-682~-7024

THIS CERTFICATE IS 15
OMLY AND CONFERS
HOLDER. THIS CERTI
ALTER THE COVERA

FICATE D
GE AFFO

PATE (iwonrrryy)
- B7/23/038

ki e 4 2
VED A3 A MATTER OF INFORMATION
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFILATE
CES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ROED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

"

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

Naic &

INSURED

ANY REQUIBEMENT, TERM D&
PMAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE ARSOHDED BY THE

POUCIES. ACRRESATE LDAF!'SSHBWN MRy HAVEE BEEN REDUGED BY PAIR CLAMS,

GOMDITION OF ANY FORTRALT QR OTHER DOCAMENT WiTH RESPECT 0 WHIGH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE M9sUET OR
POLICIES BESORBED HEREIN IS SURIEGT T0 ALL THE TERMA, EXOLUIZIONG AND CONCITIONS O BUCH

INSURER A dreneiel fumnrance Conpaay
nﬂ.lg:azg Trugkior Inc. NSUHER B whadim g fon s, Funs
Diliaw ERoiry tal Servicaes - ~
Donald & P;Er&e?a mf.‘xlazgv INSURER C:
F.0. Box ¥ NSUREE oy >
Byzon &b 24514 i
INBURER &
COVERAGES
THE POLICIES OF IMSURAKCE |1STED RELOW HAVE BERN ISSUED T PHE INSURED NaLED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY FERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANGING

LTR INShE TYRE OF INSURAN FOLICY NUMBER R YWW s
| GENERSL BTy . EFALH OUCURRENGE $1.,000,000
A X X | coumencia sENERALLIASILTY | GECO01144501 04/01/03 | 10/01/03 | PSSt asnemen |5 180000
f cuams o [ | oooun MED EXP Any wis pormony |8 5, D00
PERSOWAL K AZWINKIRY 51, 000, 090
g.::-z (X [Ded 45,0080 GENERAL AGGREGATE $3,000,000
Efﬁ GENL AGQREGATE LIMIT APPLIES Py | PROCUGTS - COMP/OR AGG | 5 2, 000, 000
= voucy | [5E o Emp Benef 1,000,000
AUTOMOBILE LiAgILITY .
Z a|x [F]awam ARCO01144401 04/01/03 | 1001703 | Ereden T [s1,000,000
& || ALL OWNED AUTos BODILY iRJURY p
|| SGHEDU ED Ao (Par parsony
| X | MIRED AUTOS BODILY INSUAY s
| X | NOK-BWNED AlTOS Far acektany)
: X |Coll bed £2,000 EROPERTY DAMAGE .
X Conp Ded 2,000 {Per acctdar)
f ’ QARAGE LIABILITY ALTE ONLY » EA ACTIDENT | §
ANY ALTO THER THAN Eaape g
it proem
EXGESSAIBARLL S LIABNITY EAGH OOCURBENCE 14,000,000
(A |x X Jocoun [ ] ciamsuene | wrcoo1lads0 0a/01/03 | 10/01/03 [aserEeam $4,000, 000
1
:‘ vEDUCTIBLE ’
1. 1% [nemevnon  s10, 000 %
- WORKERE COMPENSATION AND Eﬁ%ﬁl RLig
B | oy bR courve | 1599162-02 A0/04/02 | 10/01/D3 [EL At acclognt s31,000,000
GFFRERMEMEE atca.ugaa' > EL DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEH 5 1, 660, 000
S R e o Bl BISEASE- POUGCY UMIT | £ 1, 08¢ , 000
OTHER .
& | Pollutiooliebilicy PECO01144701 o4/ors03 | A0/0i/G3 5,000,000 10,000 ded
Professional Lisk 5,000,000 10,000 ded

REr All califeranls Operatiens

addivlonsl ingurads.forms :CQ2028 11/85,

The City of oukland, a minicipal corporaticn, act
of Fort Commiasispers, and their ofificare, agents
repredentives, while acting in the scope of their

BESCRIPTIGN OF OPERATIONS ] LOGATIONS / VEHICLES / EXGLUSIONS ABDED BY ENRORBEMENT f SPECIAL PROVISIONE

ing by & througk ita Bosmrd
¢« Eployeag, congultants &
aathority are named

CE2404 10793, AUrolds 07789, AUrallé

CERTIFICATE HOLDER ‘

CANCELLATION

PORTHIOD

Port af Qakland
Rink Mansgemeot Department
530 Water Straen
Cakland Ca 84607

o

SHOULD SHY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIGED PRLICIEE BE SANCELL BB BRPOAE THE EXPIRATION
DATE THEVEOF, THE IBSURR REURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MATL A0 pavs wrerren
NUTICE 7o THE CERT®CATE HOLDER MAMED TG "FHE LEFY, BUT FAILLEE TO DO 50 SHALL
WPOSE 8O OBLRIATION BRHWWOFM?NNDWOHWMM% AGENTE QR

ACTOQRD 25 (200108)

a
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THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ [T CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — DESIGNATED PERSON
OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies Insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization: The City of Oakland, a municipal corporation,

acting by ang through its Board of Port
Commisszionera, and their officera, agsnts,
enployees, consultants and reprasentives,
while acting in the #cope of their autherity
ARB named additional insureds.

applicabie to this endorsement.)

to you.

CG20281188 Convrirht Inatranne Sendeas MHea Ine 1984

FOLICY NUMBER: GECO01144501 Greanwich Inswrance Company CG 2026 11 a5

{if no entry appears abuova, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as

WHO 18 AN INSURED (Section 1}) s amsnded to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the
Schedule as an insurad but anly with respect to liabllity arsing out of your oparations or premises owried by or rentad

ey




G

POLICY NUMBER: GEC001144501 Greenwich Insurance Company - CE24 047093
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS
OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsetrent modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL éENEﬂAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART .

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization: The City of Oakland, a municipal corporation,
Board of Port Commissicnérs, officers, agents, emp

Any persr':n or crganization that you are raquirad-ir! a writterr contract or agresment to waive any right of recovery wa
may have agalnst the person or organization, provided the “hodily irjury” or “property damage” sccurs subsequent to the

exsoution of the wrilten coniract or agresment.

{if no entry appears sbove, Infurmation required to complate this endorsement will be shown In the Declarations as

applicabls to this endorsernent.)

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST
CTHERS TC US Conditlon (Section IV ~ COMMERCIAL
GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS) is amended by the
addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovary we may have against the
person or organizafion shown in the Schedule above

CG 24041083

becauss of payments we make for injury or damage
arising out of your ongoing operatians or “your work™ done
under a contract with that person or organization and
Included Ini the “products-completed operations hazard.”
This waiver applies only to the persen or organization
showrn in the Schedule above,

Convrinht Insiimnea Ramdoas MNifeo Ine 1089

ey
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ENDORSEMENT #

This endorsement, effective 12:01 a.m., 4/1/2003 forms a part of
Policy No, AECOD1144409 issuad fo  Difard Trucking, Inc.
by Greenwich Insurance Company
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ T CAREFULLY.
AUTOMATIC ADDITIONAL- INSURED
This endorsement moedifies insurance provided undér the following:
Business Aute Coverage Form
Garage Coverage Form
Motor Carrier Coverage Form
Truckers Coverage Form
Business Auto Physical Damage Coverage Form
LIABILITY COVERAGE, WHO 1S AN INSURED is charged to include as an “Insured” any person or
organization you are required in a writien coniract {"the contract™) fo name as an insured (the Additional
insurad), but only for "hodlly injury * or "properly damage" to which this insurance applies resulting from
the acts or amissions of:
1., You, while using a covered "auto.”
2. Any other persor, white using a cavered “attg” with your penﬁfssiun.

Therinsuranca pravided by this endorsament shal be subject to the following additional conditions.

1. The Limits of Insurance provided for the Additional Insured shall net be greater than
those required by contract and, In no event, shall the pelicy Limits of insurance ha
Incraased by the contract.
o2 All Insuring agreements, excluslans, terms and conditions of the policy shall apply to'the

coverage(s) provided o the Addiional Insured, and such soverage shall nnt be snlarged
of expanded by reasan of the contrast. ‘

msuraﬁce avaliable to the Additional Insyred(s) whather primaty, excess, cantingent or,
on any ather basls unless a coniract specifically requires that this insurance be primary or
you request thai it apply on & pnmary baeis

{Autharized Reprasentative)

AUTO133 (07/99)



ENDORSEMENT #

This endorsement. sffective 12201 am., 4103 y forms a part of

Palicy No. AEC0G 1144401 issued to Dillard Trueking, Inc. and Ditlard
Environmental Services

by Greenwich Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHER TO US
This endarsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
Business Aute Coverage Form
Garage Coverage Form
Motor Carrler Coverags Form
Truckers Coverage Form .
Business Aute Physical Damage Coverage Form

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST CTHERS TO US Condition of the policy is
amended by the addition of the foliawing:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or arganization shown in the Schedule
below because of payments we make for *bodily injury” or “property damage” arlsing out of your ongolng

aperations of “work you performed™ under a contract with that person or organization. This waiver applies
only fo the persor or organization shown in the Sshedule balow:

SCHEDULE
Narne of Person{s) or Orgarization{s): .
See Certificate of Insurance for Complete Name
Any person or organization that you are required In 3 written contract or agreemant to walve any right of
recovely wa may have against the person or organtzation, provided the "bodily injury” or “property
damage” occurs subsequent to the exacution of the written contract or agreement,

{If no entry appears abova, information required to complete this endarsemant will be shown in the
Declarations as applicabls to this endarsament.} T
All ather terms and conditions remain the same,

Mo Elloe/

{Authorized Representative)

AU_TD'I 14 (07/28)
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| Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Anaivtical Laboratories. Since 1878
2303 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for:

Geomatrix Consultants
2101 Webster Street
1z2th Floor
Gakland, CA 84612

Date: 19-0CT-03
i ek Job Number s 167885
’ Project ID: 8207.005
Location: Port of Oakland

This data package hasg been reviewed for technical correctness

and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signaturss. The results contained in this
report meet all reguirements cf NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

A
“l“ i il
Reviawed by: &’ L&ﬂ1
' Project(%anager

Reviewed by: ;&7§i::' 2:/ éégé;;;:zii::\ gé&u:jtj

Operations Manager “\“xx(hj

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA page 1 of 1L
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SOP Volume: Client Services

Section: 1.1.2 : R

Page: 1ofl __ _JB Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.
Effective Date:  10-May-99 ‘ ]

Revision: i Number 3 of 3

Filename: F:\QC\Fonns\QC\Cooier.wpd

COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

. Who was called? By whom? Date:

o o —~
Login#_/ {_f / % f’ 175'.:3 Date Received: L/f e / L5 Number of Coolers: s
Client: To.f 7. et s Yo Project: o A( 7. CCD
A, Preliminary Examination Phase - e .
Date Opened:_7, /(/L 3 By (print): -‘??1&‘)&?}‘1( Kk (sxgnm\ .
1. Did cooler comé with a shipping slip (DL, €16.)7. srcrsrecnmmmarsesssnssssesssasnen YES_NO
. If YES, enter carrier name and airbill number:
2. Were custody seals on outside Of COOIEI . e mrmicr s srsssassasesinssinres YES NO
How many and where? ____Seal date: Seal name: e
3 Were custody seals unbroken and intact at the date and time of arrival?......... S N fit
4, Were dustody papers dry and intact when £CEIVEA?. o ocecme s mrnsmrn s senens s - NO
5. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etC.) 7 mmrsnmnenrs s /;YLS‘;NO
6. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate PIACe . crmiemsrmmrereeen « YES.NO
7. Was project identifiable from custody papers?-fEE/NO
* If YES, enter project name.at the top of this form. . TN -
8. If required, was sufficient ice used? Samples should be 2-6 degrees C. LB ARG e
Type of ice:__~ s lne Temperature: (A
B. LoginPhase.:. ... .. _ SN Ty =
Date Logged In:_9/2c 5% By (print):_Lhen (7650 ok dotsign) 2}
{. Describe type of packing in coolers 7 i lrg len s .
2. Did all bottles amrive AITBTOKENT. oserrorsoecsssoeresecssssrseass Eormssnsssssssssasrssssasssaassnss YESNO
3. Were labels in good condition and complete (1D, date, tirne, signature, etc.)?../ NO
& Did bottle labels agree With CuStody PAPETST.csmsrmrsisrr e CYES NO
5. Were appropriate containers used for the tests indicated? . e vernraiin YES NO
6. Were correct preservatives added to SAMPLEST et rveemreees oo enmasss e, YES NO. T
7. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests INdicated?e e isnenseneens {.‘"'fﬁSv NO
8. Were bubbles absent in VOA samples? If NO, list sample Jds BEfOWuersrnern YES NO & 77
9. Was the client contacted concerning this sarmple dEfVeryZemoemnmrsrmmmmneness YES NO

If YES, give details below.

Additional Comments:

Filename:

Eriqevformsicooier.wpd ' Rev. 1. 4/95




Curtis & Tompkins, tid

Lak #: 167885

Location:
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep:

Port of Qakland
EPA 5030B

Projectd: 8207.008 Analysis: BO15R
Matris: Soil Batch#: 84934
Units: mg/Kg Sampled: 08/30/03
Bagig: as received Received: 09/30/03
Diln Fac: 1.G00
Fleig ID: DIES-0GS83003-2 Lab ID: 167885-001
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 10/02/03

Gasoline {7-012

D) |
‘Hrondfludrobenzene (FID): -5 0 -3 UETIE -
Fieid 1D PIPEL-093003 Lab ID: 167B85-002
T.»’pe T “'7 SAMPLE Analyzed: 10702703
Analyts oo

Gascline C7-C12

Burrogate .

1 Trifiluveretoiuens {FID)
Bromof lucryobenzene {(FID]

106 S6-144
113 £1-242

Type: BLANEK Analyzed: 10/01/03
Lak Th: QC227384
fhnﬁlytéﬁfﬁth?ﬁfﬁﬁiryf

Gasolins C7-C1Z

Surrogate

iflucrotoluens [(FID}
romcf lucrobenzene (FIM

ND= Wot Detected
PL= Henorting Laimit
Page 1 oI i




‘ - Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

Lab #: 167885 Location: Port of Cakland ;
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Frep: EPA S030B
Projectd: 8207.005 Znalysis: 801EE i
Type : LTS Bagig: as received |
Lab ID: Q227368 Diln Fac: 1.004¢ %
Matriz: Seil ’ Batoh#: 84334 7
Units: mg/ Kg Analyzed: 10/01/03 |
2
Analyte - Spiked T VResudpesl el L &SREC Tiimdten i ’
Gasoline €7-C12 10.60 5.870 EE 80-120 Ty
ST Sorrogata cik ’
 Trifluorotoluene (FID) 100 S6-144 2
| Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 112 51-142
i
2
1.
L
s
i
i
}
).
)
¥
3
Page 1 of 1 2.0
3.
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GCO07 TVH 'A'

Sample Name : 167885-002,84934,tvh opnly
Filetame 3 G \GCOT\DATR\RT4A030 . raw

Mathed ;. TWHETKE
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time 1 26,00 min
Scale Facter: 1.0 Plot Qffset: § mV

CIPE |- DI2002 -2

Sample #: a
Date : 10/2/03

Bespense [myv]

Data File RTX 502

09:93 AM
Time of Injection: 10/2/03
Low Point : 9.34 nV

Plot Scale: 103.6 mV

Page 1 of 1

s 112.8% my

0

[+

"ETRIFLUO

4

C-8

1

41

ra

fbﬁ“} g

vl

BROMOF -

G-10 -

9

et b bbb o

oy
[}

%
i

2

ci2 -

i

Db i g

NN Sy | ;_,,V_WJ_“LJ'




] GCO07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

S vele Name @ cov/iCR.qCR27366. 84934, 03ws1335, 5/5000 Sample Page 1 of 1
1 leName 1 g:\ge07\data\274a003 . raw Date : 10/1/03 01:11 PM
et hod : TWVHBTXE Time of Injection: 10/1/03 10:19% aM
‘srart Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min low Point : 0.%3 mv High Peint : 281.23 mV
icale Pactor: 1.0 Piot Offset: 1 mv Pipt Scale: 280.3 mv
Gaeaw Response [mv]
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Curlis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab #:

Location:

Port of Oakland

Type:

MSD

187885
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EP2 5030B
Projectf: B207.005 Analysis: BR15B
Field 1D LEERELLETR Diln Fac: 1.000
MSE Labk ID: 167858-003 Batchi#: 84934
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 08/28/03
Units: regy/ ¥g Received: 08/25/03
Basizs: as received Enalyzed: 10/01/03
Type : Mg Lab ID: CC227420
CRAnalyte T T MOS Rerdi]
Gasoline C7-012 <0.,09500
Surrogate o ERBC D CRAmEtE Sy o
Trifluorotolusne (FID) 107 " BE-144
tBromef lucrobenzens {FID] 119 SL-1420 .0 . Tt S -
Lak ID: QU227582

R T

Gasoline C7-Ciz2

T Eirriogare

Triflunrotolusne (FID)

Bromof lucxobhenzene (FID}

lative Percent Difference
of 1
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c Curfis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab #¢ 167888 Location: Port of OCakland

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: SHAKER TAELE

Projecté: 8207.005 Analysis: EP2 80158

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 09/30/03

Unitss my /Ky Received: 089/3C/03

Bagig: aa received Prepared: 10/01/03

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 10/02/03

Batch#: 84980 - )
Field ID: DIES~093003-2 Lab ID: 167885~-001

Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24 ‘ 34 HY . T D.59

Hexacosane o 76 36-141
Field ID: PIPE1~093003~2 Lab ID: 167885-002
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24 9.6 B ¥ 1.0

Aexacosane . &é“ 35—141-
Type! BLANK Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C "k
Lab ID: QC227537 : E

Diesel CleCé4” 7 ND 0,99

Hexacosane 62

e

s

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation L L
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard o
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 _ 4.




Cnromatogram

Sample Name 167665-001sqg, 84985 Sampie #: 84980 Page 1 of ]
FileName t GiAGCI3NCHENZTSBG1S . RAW Date : 10/3/03 09:12 am

Method : Time of Injectign: 1672703 08:50 pi

Start Time : 9.01 min End Time 31,91 min Low Point : 27,66 my Bigh Poine : 373.50 gy
Scale Factor: 9.0 Flot Dffser: 28 my Piot Scale: 345.% my

DIES- 092007 -2
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Sample Wame
Filellame
Methoad
Start Time
Scale Factor:

PiPEe

16788%5-0025g, 84980

1 G:A\GCLINCHAN2T4AD2E, RAW
1 ATEH27Z.MTH
10,01 min

End Time
0.0

| -083320a3%- 2.

¢ 31,91 min
Plot Offset:

23 mv

cnromatogran

Sample E: B4980
Date : 10/2/03
Time of Injectian:
Low Point :
Plot Scale:

VL
e (Wi

12:27 Bm
10/2/03
22,55 mv

342.5 mv

e

-

Page 1 of 1

1it46 aM

High Point ! 365.08 mV
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Chromatogram

mpie Name : eccv,03ws1374,dsl Bample @ 500mg/L Page I of 1
leName b G:\BCIINCHB\274B002 ,RAW Date : 10/1/03 10:25 aM
aethod : BTEH264 . MTH Time of Injection: 10/1/83 09:50 AM
itart Time : 0. 01 m.m Ead Time 2 31.91 min Low Point @ 24,66 mv High Point : 306.45 mv
"~ale Facror: Plot Offset: 25 nv Plot Scale: 281.8 mv
D L.EA,L/Q’ Response [mv]
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Curtis & Tormpkins. Lid,

Lab #: 167885 Location: Port of Oakland

Client: Gaomatrix Consultants Prep: SHAXER TABLE

Project#: 8207.005 Analysis: EPA 80158

Type: Les Riln Fac: 1.000

Lab 1D: ©C227538 Batch#s 84980

Matrix: Soil Prepared: 10/01/03

Units: mg/ Kg Analyzed: 1g/02/03

Basilg; as recelived _

Cleanup Method:

EPA 3630C

Cc10-C24

49.71 33.67 68 46-129

Hexacosane

Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

i
| e i REEI NS
| Lab #: 167885 Location: Port of OQakland
Client: Geomatrix Consultanis Prep: SHAXER TABLE
, Projecti; 8207.005 . Analvysis: EFA 8015B
Field ID: PIPE1-083003-2 Batch#: 84980
MES Lab ID: 167885002 Sampled: 08/30/03
Matrix: Soil Received: 08/30G/03
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 10/01/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 10/02/03
Diln Faco: 1.000
Tvpe: M8 Cleanup Method: EPAR 346300
Lab ID: QC227539

Diegsel Cl0-C324 3.5%5

Hexacosane - 81 i1g-141

TypE s  ° MSD Cleanup Method: EPA 36300
Tab ID: QC227840

Diesel Ci0-C24 49.68 36.33 54 | 32-134 28 48

Hexacosane

L R VIR e

T P A

iPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompking, L1,

Geomatrix Consultants

Location
Prep:

Analysig:

Port of Cakland
EPA EQ30B
EPA B260B

DIES-093083-2
167885-001

as received

Diln Fac:

Batch#:
Sampled:

Received:
Analyzed:

1.600
85022
09/30/03
0%/30/03
10/02/03

Erhylbenzens
m, p-Xylenes

Uy oy N oo
Lol on B o B o A & 2 -1

Dichloroethane-d4

flnorobenzens

w
-

F6-125 7

Not Detected
Reporting Limit

B e S N A ey




‘ Curtis & Tomplons. Lid.

Geomatyix Consultants

Location
Prep:

Analysis:

Port of Cakland
ERL 50308
EPL BZs0B

PIPE2-0930Q3-2
167885-002

as received

biln Fac:

Batch#:
Sampled:

Recelved:
Analyzed:

0.95091
85022
08/3¢/03
09/30/03
i0/02/703

Ethylbenzens
m, p-Xylenes

N N N N
AR W U Lt o4n

I, Z2-Dichlorcet
Toluens-ds
Bromof lucrobenzene

HD= Not Detected
FPL= Reporting Limit

o

TN U AN AR AN

[ER




Curtis & Tompkins, Lt

Geomatrix Consultants

Location:
Prep;
Analysis:

Basis:
Diln Fac:
Batchi:
Analyzed:

Ethylbenzens
m, p-Xylenes

ND
NI
NI
ND -
ND
NP

TEREC LimiE)

Surzogate

1,2-Dichloroethane-dd

Toluene-di

Bromofluorobhenzeane

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Port of OCakland
EPA S030B

EPh 32608

as received

[w 2= B R o ¥ o B dn

R

T N A R R

headacs




G Curtis & Tornpikins. Lid.

Lab #: 167885 Locaticn Port of Cakland
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 50208
Projecod: §207.00% Analysis: EPA 8250R

Type: LCS Basig: as received

Lab 1ID; Q2276958 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Seoil Bateh#; gz022

Units: ug/ Kg Enalvzed: 10/02/03

Benzene
Toluene

TErogat

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluens-ds
4 Bromofluorobenzene

e
W
W3
4
ut
GO
h
i

Y

Ry

I B N PP e P e




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lidt

Lab #: 167885 Location Port of Oakland
Client: Geomatrix Consultants rep: BEPA S030B
Project#: 8207.005 Analvsis: EPA B260B
Field ID: QAL ALTEZZ Diln Fac: 0.5804
M85 Lab ID: 167503-006 Batchd: BROZ2
Matrix: S04l Sampled: 10/01/02
Units: ug/Xg Received: 10/01/03
Basis: as received analyzed: 10/02/03
Type: ME Lab I Q227727
] Te G Limties
Benzene <0,3900 49, 4(.28 55-127
Toluene <0.4800 49, 41.00 44-~02¢
e A
l 2 chhloroethane d4 lGO 76-130
| Telyene-ds 39 BO-120
“Eromof lusrobenzene a7 - T6-125 .
Type: MSD Lab ID: QCZ27728
E T %REC “Limdts:. RPD . Ldm |
Renzene Bl 55-131 1 20
Toluene ‘&9.02 81 44-125% 3 20

~ Surrogabe

1, 2 chhloroethan@ d4
Toluene-dg
Bromof lucrehenzene

T
80-120
76-125

RPD= Relative Percent Differemnce
Page 1 of 1
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C

Curtis & Tornpkins. Ltd.

Geomatrix Consultants

Prep:

Analyesis:

Location:

EPA 3050
EPA 6010R

as received

Batchf:
Sampled:

Received:
Prepared:
Analyzed;

B5008

08/30/03
05/30/03
10/02/03
10/03/03

| DIE8-093003-2
PIPEL-093003-2

SAMPLE 167885-001
SAMPLE 167885-002
BLANK (QC227632

o
Wobay

ND= Not Derected
Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1

Port of Cakland

N
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C

Curtis & Tormpking, Lid.

Port cf‘baﬁiéﬁﬂ

Lab #: 167885

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prep: EPA 3050
Projecti: 8207.905 Analysis EPA 60108
 Analvte: Lead Diln Fag 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batchi: 85008
Units: mg/¥g Prepared: 10/02/03
Rasis: ag recelived Analyzad: 10/03/03

B8 Q227633 100.0
BRSD  QC227634 100.0

~30.50

89.00

91
89

71-120
T1-120

2

20

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
rage 1 of 1

13.

e,

Vr e




C

Cunlis & Tompking. Lic,

Lab #: 16788% Location: Port of Oakland
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Prap: EPA 3050
y Project#: 8207.005 Analysis: EPA &010B
| Analyte: Lead Diln Fac: 1.000
Field ID: ZZLZEZZEZZ Batch#: 85008
MSS Lab ID: 167872-001 Sampled: 08/26/03
i Matrix: 801l Received: 09/30/03
Units: mg/Kg Prapared: 16/0z2/03
Bagig: as received Analyzed: 16/03/03

| ¥ al .
MG QC2276325 5.758 98 .04 82.35 78 23-137
L M5D PC227636 893.50 80.28 79 23-137 2 40
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
4.0

Page 1 of 1
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171885 ' . ULBZBD

T - S . - T
Chain-of Custody Record T e R P Sl B
" T ¥ R
Project No. 3 Dy 1 2O S ANALYSES REMARKS
Sampiers (Signature:) {15 R Additional Comments
o EREBE: i o 2
fz'\/}"‘—" ‘-"\___-—'—*4—-" - - - o {o (=3 5 g g g 5 — ?i’ B B*L'L_ PORT C"r/;
g s 126 BeSRiElsiol 28 :
: BEIS |88 g g 15182 N L 5 -
PR EE R ER RS ER e A . 3 B il paLact D
. HHIE R RS R R S i R . v
Date Time Sample Number lxzlag 1 [l =1 v B 21213 \é" ﬂ 2sisisit]® IR ECT LT
Belb2inel b meinsl 2 | = 32l Pt BEIEIf|6]2
Y zejes 1005 | DIES- 093003 -2 X4 Si-1= 1Y
‘ .
?[3"}‘73 i Pwe 1-0%13003-2 ><>< X>< Si- |~V
"\,\
\/\.Zz"\. ‘
1K
N
™~
et
e
]
\\1
N
\""'-\
Labaratary: Turnaround Time: Resulls to;
. L3 gt FER Total No. of Containers
CorTS ?%MPK“‘Is* STANDAR Y *F:;Tre;esp,\/ , , A
Aelinquished by (Signature}: Date: YRalinguished by (Signature}: + Joata_Refinquished by TSignatara)  |Date: | Method of Shipment:
#ﬂmmm“; \\}il Printed Name: Pr‘f-nted Name:
'T"(P’,f;'-;\c;{;ﬁ_?__ Time: T qTime: - Time: ]Laboratory Commants and Log No.:
Company: i ' : R ;
p’—{qi‘:'! ey ik e R §3e Company: - C_gmpany,
,J-Becsl : Dale; |Received by: —[Date: | Received by: Date:
e ——— |5 V
Bynied Name: ' /- FPrinted Name: ' . [Printed Name: L
j' 4€r’" J= T'}I‘flc HHe. | fTime: N Time: Mﬁanmmﬂx Conuultants
Gompangy: ; - ) : : ’ + Qakiand, CA 94617
Y- a0 I O B o S0




j Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analylical Laboratories, Since 1678
2303 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-C900

ANALYTICARL REPORT

Ceomabrix Consultants
2101 Wehster Street
12th Floox
Dakland, CA 94612

“Hhig data package has been

Date: 10-~-0CT-03
Lab- Job - Number: 167716
T project ID: 8207.005
Location:

reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of thie data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager oI
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those

samples which were gubmitted for analysis.

1 (Y 7t
Reviewed by: <ﬁdwﬁy,
f—Projecquanager

e i
e H : P

peviewed by: b, . .- b ﬁwﬁg P I T, L
Operations Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 0L1107CA page 1 of _ 5\

the Manager's designee, as verified




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Laboratory Number: 167716 ‘ Receipt Date: 09/22/03
Client: Geomatrix Consultants

Project#: 8207.005

Location: Port of Oakland

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC resulis for one water and four
soil samples that were received on September 22, 2003. The samples were received
cold and intact,

TPH;PurqeabieszTEX by EPA 8015B/8021

No anaiytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Extractables by EPA 80158 -

_ All exiracts were silica, gel cleaned prior to analysis. The soil matrix spike duplicate |
recovery and the relative percent difference were outside of acceptance limits. This
outlier can be atiributed to non-homogeneity of the matrix spike sample, which was not
from this Project. The associated laboratory control sample met acceptance criteria.

"No other aﬁalytiaa'i“‘probléms were encountered. -

Volatile Organics by EPA 82608

No analytical problems were encountered.

California Title 26 Metals by EPA 6020/7470A

The chromium, copper, and nickel matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate recoveries
were considerad not meaningful because the concentration of these elements in the
matrix spike sample was twice the spiked amounts. The gssociated blank spike and
blank spike duplicate met acceptance criteria.

No other analytical problems were encountered.




Vg7 11 (1) viBZow
Chain-of Custody Record i =z Dale: 7 ;;;1]&3 L I
Project No: EA0F . oS ' ANALYSES =B8N ' " REMARKS
Sarmplers (Signature:) - }‘;" - F t, _,g ; e 3 L Additional Comments
W e S s lads el ol i lE]E]s 3 A SR 3 e1®?‘“&e“:;mﬁswle'
g @2 gﬁ g 2 HEleisls)8 ya a4 55 21 beScre analysds
, SO g e 18 )e s DR | OB L] e nevpresenda
Date Time Sample Numbar Léég‘;géé z EE&§ § EE %8_, § -l ‘ri !E 3§ g ‘% § z‘@ M3, FTEX b.':} 7927 ¥
\[90%ez [ B2 |Badetr 0z - ' : DAY S Infw [y
;}2 |_ligwe T8 ~N-99323-) D3k ’%ﬁ R X{g DM = 1Y 1V E e sdicargel prep
i (548 T2 “N-¢933030 ?( a 5’{ S v - Y] o Sibicar gel Qe
1 153s TR -S-~gaagezl 4 $4 XK S - N1
? 1545 v -0 93203 - | DXL X B L il - EEEMVC PRI
’ e a g

(9‘ l s;vi—cl’ &mbefs..uﬂm
A Seomi ‘?aiin J;;{)r I8

* (m’hlﬁ‘mer‘ [ﬂﬁ9 NN%
S)QC)(U‘ an ‘c}"j LJLE"\
oW was checked He o
3 - 4 Ch
fvc\w«{??f 5 Lasicraiie

) 922032
Laboratory:- - | naround Time: _B_esufts to: _ o ‘
C‘JKTLJ»;A :; TWPKINS 53 HQU R gé.:d P'?FTEES o 1 Total No. of Containers ‘!0
R u d V Wre)‘ 3?%2 Relinquished by (Signature): Déta, Re!i-nqu?shed by {Signature}: Date: Metrjdﬂcg 5h'pw{:
. d m p‘}'\fh Tima: Printed Name: ‘ Tr}na: Prin!quﬂame: Time: Lab;ralory Commaents and Log No.:
ompany: n& e ;7’4 Company: Compaity: Qe@mg& waﬂ o ta?, ]ﬂ'}"‘CA’-
Hpceived fby: Date; fHReceived by: D%te: Received by: Dale: /Pﬁ}zz‘/‘}
"mﬂN ng‘m:dw o m N e '
ne ¥ ﬁf;“ﬁ Time. }FFited Name: Ti;pe: rinte ‘ ame: rime: %mmm Conmultarnta
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sSQP }folume: Client Services .
Section: 1.1.2 ' :
Page: 1ofl Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid,

Effective Date:  10-May-99

Revision: 1 Number 3 of 3
Filename: F:\QO£enns\QC\Cnoler,wpd

Login#:__ﬁ\‘ﬂ77 \ ((3 Date Received: ((‘ A 07 Number of Coolers:

COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

h

K
oo
’

w

Client: fe 90 ot i Project: KA 7. 005
A. Preliminery Examination Phase - ; _F 07 7 /’f
Date Opened: 3 -#2-C5 By (print): Loy N ] t’f(gyo{(sign) ~N & ({fl/mf/ [
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip T L —— e YESN
. If YES, enter carrier name and airbill number:
2. Were custody seals on outside of O USSP § o NO
Hew many and where? Seal date: Seal name: /\/ / /ﬂf
3. Were custody seals unbroken and intact at the date and time of arrival?........... YES NO/Y’
4, Were fustody papers dry and intact when 1ECEIVEAT oo ceeecinimesseenrnsrrasmaarracnas ié NO
5. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, e1C.) 2 mermernrisisrsansnans <YES NO
6. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate PlaceTu . usssnisernnss @ NO
7. Was project identifiable from QUSLOAY PADPETS.ourcvenressrerssesssmsiesssssssnsasnrrsvssnsess <YES NO
If YES, enter project name at the top of this form. ‘ =
1f required; was sufficient jce used? Sgmpies should be 2-6 degrees C. ..rveenne. @ NO
Typeofice:___ WET ' Temperature: Y T e
Login Phase A _ /
Date LoggedIn:. :74:07 By (pri;;;)ﬁ@k/- N‘r u—iﬁ&f (sign) %’lﬂ?’é %//ff%’/ /
. Describe type of packing in cooler: o 7 0tee hast g T e
2 Did all bottles arrive unbrokenZu..ceeee e A (YES NO
3 Were labels in good condition and complete (ID, date, time, signature, etc.)?‘..@ NO
4, Did bottle labels agree with custody PAPETS T rcerescsmensssrcimmsrreis s mnnssisareenss § NO
5. Were appropriate containers used for the tests INAICAE 7 cenmererrererermsrissensnnsnas - NO
6. Were correct preservatives added to SAIMIPIES T emrecteirssermsmsseninensnssisirsgpefriiass YE3 NO
7. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests ind’icated?.,.................j{c.'.... - ) NG
B. Were bubbles absent in VOA samples? If NO, list sarfiple Ids below...c.vnie YES NO
9.  Was the client contacted concerning this sample JEHVETY Toussesresersrassssemremsesinses YES NO
If YES, give details below,
. ‘Who was called? By whom? Date:
Additiopal Comments:

Wis Gﬂ“{i 5 ol lj(\;ﬂ“ T\/VH - gQ}Q/WS

Fename; F-\ncformsicoaler.wpd ' Rev. 1, 4185



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

BLANYK

Lab #: 167716 Prep: EBPA S03CB
Clienc: Geomatrix Consultants Analvyeis: 80158
Proqjects: §2G7.003
Field ID: GW-082203 Batuht- 84734
Matrix: Water Sampled: 09/22/03
Units: ug/L Receivead: 08/22/03
Diln Fac: 1.00¢ Enalyzed: 08/22/03
T SAMPLE Lab ID 167716005
] CAmalyie. . L L. Resule .o o
Gasoline C7-Ciz 1,100 H
: L BurOgabe L e
Trifluocrotoluene (FID)
~LBromoflucorobenzene (FID)

Analyts T

Trifluorotoluens (FID)
Bromeoflucrobenzense (FID}

H= Heavier hs

ND= Not Detected
Rl= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1

T i v e

enae

g




C

Curtis & Tompking, Lid

167716 Prep: EPA 50Z0B
Geomatrix Consultants Analysig: 80188
8207.008

LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
QU2E6565 Ratohi: 84734
Water Analyzed: 0s8/22/03

ugs L

analyte

“Spiked

ooy Regnlion, s RRECS CLimkts -

Gagoline C7-C12 2,060 2,018 101 80-120
Surrogate T RRECT Lamifs. . il b
Trifluorctoluene (FID} 129 537-150
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 128 55-144
5.0




C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 167716 Prep: EPA 50308
Cllent Seomatrix Consultants Analysis: 80158
Projects® g207 ]
Field I1D: ZZZE Batcht: 84734
wgg Lab ID: 1677 Sampled: 09/22/03
Matrix: Wate Received: 0s/z2z/063
Units: ug/L mnalyzed: 09/22/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

M3 Labk ID: QUz26566

Analyte

Gasoline {7-CLZ

T Surpogate

Trifiuoroctolusne (FID)
promofiucrobenzensg (FID}

RIS R




e 7 Analy
CasoLine C7-C12

C

Curtls & Tompkns,

Lid.

Lab 4: 773 Praep: EEA 5030B
%Clienz: Geemarrix Comsultants Analysis 80158
. 3 2207 .065
Soil Ratch: 84701
FUnite: mag/ Kg Sampled: 0o/22/03
Baszis: as received Received: 09/25/032 :
Diin Fac: 1.000 analyzed: 08/22/62 )
:
rield ID: BACKFILL—092203-1 Lab 1D: 167716-001
Tvpe: SLMPLE ;
:
— :
Gasnll :
(7 Ml Al it 3
v1f1uovo\,c.¥uene {(FID} g7 5E-144
Bromofluofobpﬂzene [FID) 114 51-142
:
Field ID: T2-N-092203-% Lab ID: 167716-002 :
Type: SEMPLE H

L

~Smrrogate " :
| Trifluoroteluens {FID) 56 56-144
| gromofiucrobenzens {F1D) 114 51-142
rield ID: T1-1-092203-% Lab IP: 167716-003
Tyhe: SAMPLE
“Enaiynel o i T Resulbtiiio o RS
Gasoline C7-C12 WD 1.1
T Surrogate REC Limits B
Trifigorotoluens (FID) 102 56~144 i
‘mromof lucrobenzens (FIDI 124 51-142 !
WD= Not Detacted
RlL= Reporting Limic
1.8

page 1 of 2




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lalh #: 187716 Prep: ERA 5030B
1 Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: 50158
Projacrd: B207.004%
Matrisx: Soil ‘ Ratch#: B4701
| tnits: mg/ Xg Sampled: Go/22/03
Basis: ag recelived Received: 08/22/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 09/22/03
Figld ID T2-5-082203-1 Labk ID: 167716-004
Type SEMPLE
Analyte © R URagm i
Gagoline 7-012 ND ’
Surrogate 7
Trifiuororcluens (FID)
“Eromoflucrobenzene FID)

QL2647

| Gascline C7-012 :
Surrogati
Triflucrotoluene (FID)
1 Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 110

Lee

1
L
L T T



Curhs & Tornpkins, Lid

Lab #: 167716 Prep: EPA S030B
Geomatrix Consultants Analysis:
8257005
g LS Basis: as received
Lab ID: DC228472 Diln Fac:
Matrix: Soil Batchf:
Unite: mey / Ko Analyzed:
Analyte L Ldmits
Gasoline C7-C12 80-129
Surrogate”

T3 fluarotoluene (FLD)
Eromoflucrchenzens [FID}

!“L‘(
[
iy
m
ot
O
by
.

R




C

Curtis & Tornpkins. Lid

| Lab #: 167716 Prep: EPA S5030B

1 Client: Geomatrix Consultants hnalysis: 8015E
Projecti: 8207.4005
Field ID: DALLELLL2E Diin Fac: 1,000
MSE Lab ID: 167711 -001 Batchi: 84701
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 09/22/02
Unics: mg/Kg Receivead: 05/22/03
Basls: as received Analyzed: 08/22/03
Type MS Lab ID QC226553

Tgurrogate - ST

131

Triflucrotoluene (FID} 56-144
Bromct Lucrobenzene (FID; 138 T1-142 -

rrmamrm

Mgp

. Lab ID:

0226554

[ Surrogate:

1
g’rrifluoroto’iuene (FIDY
| Bromplluorobenzene {FIiD]

140

i




Curiis & Tompkins. Lid

i
§
Lab #: 167716 Prep: EPA 3520C i
Client: Geomatrix Consultants 2nalysis: EPA 80LER
Prodjecti: B207.005
Field ID: GW-082203-1 Sampled: 08/22/03
Matrix: Water Recelved: 08/22/03 1
Units: weg/ L . Prepared: 05/23/03
Batch#: 84753 Analyzed: 08/24/03 ]
Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 10.00
Lakb ID: 167716-005 Cleanup Method: EPA 2630C

Diesel (10-C24 54,000 500

Hexacosane - DO 44-146

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC226633 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-CZa - - SR M P =5

" ekacbsane 72 44-146

DO= Diluted Qut

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1 21,1




Chromatogram

Sample Mame : 167716-005sg, 84753 Sample F: 54753 Page 1 of 1
FileName + GIAGCI3NCHB\ 2668037, RAW Date : 9/724/03 12:5%6 pM ’

Method * BTEHZ?64,.MTH Time of Injection: 9/24/03 12:20 PM

Start Time : 0,01 min End Time 31,91 min Low Paint @ 24,40 mv High Point ; 25%7.36 mv
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Qffser: 24 mv Plot Scale: 233.0 my
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Sample Name : cov, 03wel374,dsl

FileName v G531 \GCII\CHE\266B0G2 . RAW
Hethed s BTEHZ64 .MTH

Start Time : 0.01 min End Time 3
Scale Factor: 0.0 Piot Offset:

Z

¥
ahdndne e neds

9

g

411
bbb

c-20 -
~ =
SHe22
E-Tceod

[} sty
g%

0z

81
e boduad o

Ze

hahind ool

8¢ 9L ¥

wuhoddad i

0y

Chromatogram

31,91 min
29 ¥

Sample #! 500mg/L

Date : 9/23/03 10:29 AM
time of Inlection: 3/23/03 09:45 AM

Low Point : 28.76 mV High Point : 355.45 mV
Plot Scale: 326.7 ¥

Page 1 ¢f 1
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Curhig & Tompikins, Lid.

Lab & 167716 T Prep - EPA 3520C
Client: Geomatrrix Consultants hnalyaig: EPA BO1GEB
Project: 8207.005%

Matrix: Water Batech#: 4753
Units: ug/L Prepared: 08/23/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyvzed: 09/24/03
Type: BS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC226634

Diesel C10-C24

“Hexacosane 92 44-146
Type: BSD Cleanup Method: EPA 38300
Lab ID: QU226635

T Diesel Ci0-C24 ' 2,500 1,799 72 38-137 21 35

Hexacosane ‘ 75 44-~-146

ARSSCRTRE

EPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

Lab # 167718 Prep SHAKXKER TARBRLE
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analiysis: EPA B01i5R ;J
Project#; 8207.,005
Matrix: 5011l Sampled: 05/22703
Units: g/ Ky Raceived: 09/22/03
Basis: as received Prepared: 09/22/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 - analyzed: 09/23/03
Banch#: 84726
Field ID: BACKFILL-092203-1 Lab ID: L67716-001
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPRA 3630C

Rnalve

Diesel Cl0-C24

Field ID: T2-N-0582203-1 . Lab ID: . 167716-002
Type: SEMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3820C
AmaTvte i
Ca4
| - Burrogate - i
hexacosan@ -
Field ID: TL-N-082203-1 Lab ID: 167716-003
: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: BPA 36300
: ! 2 R |
Bilesel CLD-C24 96 H ¢ 1.0 ;
Fuian Surrogats ER i T S
Hexacosane 82 36- 141
Field Iin: TZ-5-092203-1 Lab ID: 167716-004
Type: SAMPLE Cieanup Method: EPA 3830C
L s ATIE e | |
1-=-sel C10-C24 .0
| sSurroqate: i g ;
Hexacosane B

BLANK Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C f
QC226538
i o R o % 3L G TR B e ! §
Diese* Cl0-C24 ND 1.0 :
f L BUTrogate . o T EREG g ke T e o, Lk
: Hexacosane 91 36-141 1
H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation ' ‘
} v= Sample é&xhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
“ D= Not Detected ;
RL= Reporti Limit £ ;
Page of vk i
;
i
b




Chromatogram
Samplie Name ; 167716-001sg, B4726 Sample ¥: B4726 Page 1 of 1
FileName ¢ G:\GE1T\CHANZ 65A006. RAW Date : 8/23/03 01132 PM
Methad . ATEH262 . MTH Time of Injection: I/23703 12144 B
Start Time : 0.09% min Engd Time t 31,91 min Low Polnt ! 21,80 mV High Point : 222.04 mV
Segle Factor: 0.0 Blor DEfsel: 22 mV Piot Scale: 200.2 m¥
. £,7203-
%{Q FicL - U 1220 - ' Response [mv]
—- - . - - o o
o L3} [0 s] o L] e (o)) oo [ww] el
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- :jr‘ —-252
P .
a= - ~26.0
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B «J{ ~28.1
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= f
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Sample Name
FileName
Method
Start Time
Seale Factor:

167716-00285, 84726

6.0

: GirA\GCIT\CHAN268R00S . RAW
1 RTEH262.MTH
: 0.01 min

Bnd Time
Plot Offset:

T2-M-bq 03|

Chromatogram

+ 31,91 min

21 v

Sample §: B47E6

bate 1 $/23/03 02:37 PM
Time of Injection: 9/23/03
1 21.40 mY
Plot Scale: 252.8 mV

Low Point

Response [mVY]

—_
o0

Page 1 of 1

02104 PM

High Point i

274.23 mv
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Sample Name :
FileName
Method
Starc Time
Scale Facteor: [N

i

0]

[uiu] swip

e [ M [y (&) I n [ %] o
. 8§ & B B § & 2 & & 2 ¢
: , ;
- !ﬁTéH§U|éﬁawaTHIHEHi%WiH§£HiHIMlwuluthluTtuc
E HRA ON

9 ¥

datgnhodnaiasion

*'f

Zi

Ll b

- IHC-24

Chromatogram

167716-003sg, 84728

5 EIAGTITACHEAZE6H00 9. RAW
1 ATEHZ6Z.MTH
: 0.01 min End Time 1 31.91 min

rlor Offset: 18 m¥

TA-N- Uz

Sample #: B4728

Page 1 of 1
Date i 9/23/03 03:5%4 PM

Time of Injection: 9/23/03 02:57 ¥M

Low Point : 1&.97 mV High Point «
Plot Scale: 625.§ mV

644.78 mV

Response {mV]
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Chromatogram

Sample Name 167716-0009g, B4726 Sample §: 84726 Bage 1 of 1
FileName © 33 \GGITACHR\Z266RO0T . RAW . pate : 9/23/03 02:34 BM
Method s RTEH26Z .MTH Time of Iniectiont %/23/03 01:24 PM
Start Time : 0.01 min End Tire ¢ 31,91 min Low Peint ¢ 20,38 mV High Paint : 365,50 mVv
Seale Faetor: 0.0 pler Offset: 20 mY piot Bcale:r 345.1 mV
P -~
\ 1 - S - 001 1L LUA - Respanse [mV}
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ample Name 2

. leRame
Method

Start Time

Chromatogram

ccv, 03walld74,.dsl

t G:\GCI3\CHB\266BO02.RAW
; BTEHZ&4.MTH

:ale Factor:

[unu} swi)

¢ 0.01 min End Time 031,91 min

0.9 Piot Offset: 29 mV

Sample ¥: 500mg/L

Date : 9/23/03 10:29 aM
‘Time of Injection: 9/23/03
Low Polnt @ 28.76 mv

Piot Scale: 326.7 mv

Response {mv]

Page 1 of 1
09:45 aM
High Point : 355,45 mv
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 167716 Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA B80L5R
Project#: 8207.005

Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.00¢Q

Lab ID: QC2245839 Batch#: 84726
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 069/22/03
Units: wg/Kg Analvyzed: 08,/.5/03
Basis: as receivad

Cleanup Method: EBRA 3630C

Diesel C10-024 50,28

45.56

91

49-129

Lo Surrogaté

Hexacosane

Page 1 of 1




‘ Curtis & Tompking, Lid

| Lab #: 167716 Prep: SHAKER TARLE
© Tlient: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA BO153
. Prejectd: B207.005
IField ID: ZTLZTALELT patchi: 4726
488 Lab ID: 167675-001 Sampled: 09/18/03
datrix: Soil Received: 09/18/063
;Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 08/22/03
RBasis: as received Analyzed: 09/23/03
3iln Fac: 1.000
Jpe: MS Lab ID: QC226540

Slesel C10-C24 Y

~lgxacosans

me:. MED Lab ID:. -

. QC2n6541

2 198 * 32-134 56 * 49”

diesel CL0-C24 ‘ 5¢.11 121,

iexacosane a8 36-141

: *x= Value outside of OC limits; see narrative
ﬁ M= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




‘ Curtis & Tompking, Lid

Lab #: 1671716 Prep EPA 5030B
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analygis: EP2 2260B
Projecch: §207.005

Field ID: GW-092203-1 Batch#: 84757

Lab ID: 167716-005% Sampled: 09/22/03
Matrix: ~ Hater Recelved: 08/22/03
Units: : " ug/L " Analyzed: 09/23/03
Diin Fac:. 3.333

MTBE 350

1.7
Benzane 7.8 1.7
Teluane 75 1.7
Ethylbenzene 7.9 1.7
m,p-Xylenes 45 1.7
o-¥Xylena 21 1.7

T.2-Dichloroethane-dd 102 97-129

,hIQlugn@;QB 89 80-120
JBromoflusrobenzene T TT80-123

RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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‘ Cuttis & Tompkins., Lid.

{Lab #: 167716 Frep; EpA S030B
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA B260B
; Projeced: §207.003
Type: . BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC226646 Ratch#: 84757
Matrix: Water Analvzed: 09/23/0Q3
| Units: ug/L

MTRE N 8.5
lBenzene ND 0.%
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene WD 2.5
m,p-L{vienes ND 0.5
g-¥ylene 1) 0.8

95”

I'1,2-Dichloroeth: |
Tglusne-ds. . T 83
| Bromoflucrobenzene 105

F7-129

- 80-120- -

80-123

iD= Not Detected
21= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




‘ ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

Lab #: 167716 Prep ERA 5030B

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analvsis: EPA 82608

Projectd : B207.005 :
Matris: Water Batchf: 84787 i
Unite: ug/L Analyzed: 05/23/03 :
Diln Fac: 1.600 i
Type: BS Lab ID: QC226644

s P S SRECT Limits:
MTBE 50.60 . 69-124

R S

i

{
Benzene 56.00 50.06 o0 80-120 ;!
Toluene 50,00 45,50 51 80-120 ;i
Ethylbenzene 50,00 52.45 108 80-120 |
m, p-Xylenes 100.0 100.6 101 B0-121 E
o-Xylene 50.00 | 52.30 105 B0-120 N

i L BT
"1, 2-Dichloroeth

ane-d4 T 94 77129,

. Toluene-ds 22 gBo~120
Bromofluorobenzens 104 80-123
Type:
Limits.. RPD Li
59-124 & a0
Henzene 50.00 48.61 80-120 3 20
Toluene $0.00 44.38 Bo-120 2 20
| Ethylbenzens 50,00 49,28 80-120 6 29
m, p~Xylenes . 100.0 100.7 101 8o-121 0 2
o-¥vlene 50.00 50.16 100 80-120 4 Z0

Surrogate:
1,2-Dichlproethane-dd
Toluene-d8

Bromofluorobenzene

RPD= Ralative Percent Differencs
Page 1 of 1 Y4 .0




c Cartis & Tompkins. Lid.

|

lrab #: 167716 , brep: EBA 50308
Client: Gecmatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA 8260EB
| Projecti: 8207.005
Field ID: BACKFILL-092203-1 Diln Fac: 0.8621
Lab ID: 167716-001 ) Batch#: g4754
Matrix: Soil Sampled: - 09/22/03
!Units: ug/Kg : Received: 09/22/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/23/03

Frecon 12 8.6
Chloromethane 8.6
Vinyl Chloride 8.8
Bromomethane 8.6
Chloroethane 8.8
Trichlorofluoromethane 4.3
Aocetone 17
Freon 113 . 4.3
.1,1-Dichloroethens -~ - N 4.3
Methylene Chloride 17
lCarbon Disulfide 4.3

[¥%)

MTRE
rrans~1,2-Dichlorcethens
Vinyl Acetate
1,i~Dichlorcethane
2-Butancns
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene
12,2—Dichloropropane
Chloroform
Bromechloromethane .
1,1, 1-Trichlorocethane
1, 1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride

s EES5555 9585556555588 5

.h-aco-b&p&mﬁ—@@%#@h.ﬁ@»&»p»&mﬂmw,&p

3

&

3

.3

.3

3

.3

.3

3

ll,2—Dichloroethane ND .3
Renzene ND .3
Trichloroethene WD 3
1, 2-Dichloropropane ND .3
lBromodicblmromethane bt 3
Dibreomomethane KD L3
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 6
cisg-1,3-Dichloropropsne ND .3
Toluene ND .3
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND .3
‘rl,l,Z-Trichloroethane WD 3
2 -Hexanone ND 6
1, 3-Dichloropropans ND .3
; Tetrachlozoethene KD 3

L

D= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
rage 1 of 2
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Curtis & Tompkins, tig.

Lab #: 167716 Prep: EPA 5030B
Client: Geomatrim Consulrtants Analysis: EPA B260B
Projecth: B207.005 ‘

Field ID: BACKFILL-092203-1 Diin Fac:

Lab ID: i677L6-001 Batchi:

Matrix: Soil Sampled:

Units: ug/Kg Received:

Basis: as recelved znalyzed:

PR

Dibromochloromethane
1, 2-Dibromosthane
Chlorobenzene
1,1,1,2«Tetrachlcroethane
Bthylbenzene

w,p-Rylanes

o-Xylens

Styrene

Bromoform

Isopropylbenzens

. 1,172{2~Tetrachloroeéﬁané”
1,2, 3-Trichleropropane
Propyibenzene

Rromobenzene
1,3,5;Trimethylbenzenﬂ
"2:Chléfotolueng
4-Chlorotoluene
terc-Butylbenzena

1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene
sac-Butylbenzaens
para-Isopropyl Teluene

1, 3-Dichlorobenzens
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Bugylbenzens

1, 2-Dichlorobenzene

1, 2-Dibromo-3i-Chlorcpropans
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorcbutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

3

5EEET

=
w]

2555558555

2.
o

-
lw]

o

igurrogs

tibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
‘Bromofluarobenzeng

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 187716 Prep: EPA 5030B
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analyesis: EPDL 8260B
Projectt: 8207.065

Field ID: T2-N-092203-1 Diln Fac: 0.9804
Lab ID: . 167716-002 Batchi#: 84754
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 09/22/03
Units: ug/Kg Recelived: 05/22/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 0%9/23/03
MTRBE 97 4.9

Benzene WD 4.9

Toluene ND 4.9
Ethylbenzene D 4.8

m, p-Xylenes ND 4.9
o-Aylene ND 4.9

faiok

1, 2-Dichldrdethane-dd
Toluene-4ds
Bromoflucrobhangene 95 76-125

¥D= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limift
Page 1 of 1



C

Curtis & Tompking. tid

Lab #: 167716 Prep: EPA 5030B

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysig: Eph 82808

projectd: 8207.005

Field ID: T1-1¥-092203-1 Diln Fac: 1.000

Labh ID: 167716003 Batchi: 84754

Matrix: go0il Sampled: 08/22/03
i Units: ug/ Ky Received: 05/22/03

Basis: as received Analyzed: 09/23/03

110

MTRE 5.0
Benzene nND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
Ethylbenzens ND 5.0
m,p-Aylenes ND 5.0
c-Xylene ND 5.0

g

'l,E;Dichloroethane—dé
Toluene—ds
Browoflugtolenzene

104
9g
23

76-130C

762125

ND= Not Detsacted
RL= Reporting Limit
Paga 1 of 1

-

k2

©




c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid

FNak # 167716 Prep EPL S030B
Cliient: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA B260B

{ Projecti: §207.005

| Field ID: T2-5-092203-1 Batchi: 84754
Lab ID: 167716-004 Sampled: 09/22/03
Matrix: soil Received: 09/22/03
Units: wa/Kg Analyzed: 0e/23/03
Basis: - as received

FuTEE I T 330

23 4,
Benzene WD 5.0 1,000
Toluene ND 5.0 1.400
Ethvibenzene N 5.0 1.000
m, p-¥Xylenes ND 8.0 1.000
c-Xylene ND 5.0 1.000

oAt SR
i, 2-Dichloxoethine-44 104 76-130 -1.000
Toluene~dB 57 80-120 1.000
Bromofluorobenzene 96 76-125% 1.000

ND= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
pPage 1 of 1




‘ i Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

EDA 50308

Lab # 167718 Prep: |
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA BIE0H

BProjectH: 8207,005 .
Type BLANK Basis: as received l
Lab ID: Q226637 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Soil Batch$: 84754

Units: ug/Kg Analvzed: 09/23/03 !

MTBE

ND 5.0
 Benzene NI 5.0 '
Toluene ND 5.0
Bthylbenzene NI 5.0
m, p-¥Xylanes ND 5.0 I
o-Xylene NI 5.0

Tolvene-ds8 g8 80-120
.. |.Bromof lucrobenzane $2 76-128 o -

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of I , a0




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lic

‘&ab #: 167716 Prep: EPA 5G30RB
i Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA B260B
( Projectl: B207.005 .
Type: BLANK Basis: as received
Lab ID: QU226637 Riln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Spil Batch#: 84754
Units: ug/ Ky Rnalyzed. 09/23/03
Freon 12 jikea]
Chloromethane ND
Vinyl Chloride ND
Bromeomethane ND
Crlorcethane ND
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
Acebone ND 20
Freon 113 NI 5.0
| 1,1-Dichloroethene ND . 5.0 B
"?Méthyléné'éﬁiﬁff&éﬁ“”m“_”"”“”m“"'wwﬁﬁ“" 20
Carbon Disulfide ND 5.0
MTBE NI 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene WD 5.0
Vinyl Acetate ND 5@
1,1-Dichioroechane ND &0
2-Butanone ND 10
pig-1, 2-Dichloroethens ND 5.0
2,2-Dichloropropane KD 5.0
Chloroform D 5.0
Bromochlorometrhane ND 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND S Z.0
1,1-Dichloropropene NI 8.0
1 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane WD 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
Trichloroethene ND 5.0
|1, 2-Dichloropropane NB 5.0
Bromodichlioromethans ND 5.0
Dibromomethane ND 5.0
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone D 10
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
Toluene NT 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropense NI .0
1,%,2~Triciiloroethana ND £.0
2-Hexanone N 10
1, 3-Dichloropropans ND 5.0
Tetrachloreethene ND E.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0

ND= Not Detected

Rl= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2




‘ Cartis & Tompiins, Lics

Lab #: 167716

kS

Projecti: ~ 8207.005

Client: Geomatrix Consultants

Prep:
Analysis:

EPA 50308
EPA 8280B

Type : BLANK
Lab ID: EU226637
Matrix: Soil
Units: ug /Ky

Bagis:
Diin Fae:
Batchit:
Analyzed:

ag received
1.000
84754
03/23/03 B

.

1, 2-Dibromeethane
Chlorobenzene
1,1.,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Bthylbenzene

m,p-£ylenes

o-Xylene

Styxene

Bromoform

Isopropylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane .
) .},2,37Trich19rdpropéne

1 Propyivenzene- 77
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene

. 4-Chlorotoluens
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
para-Isopropyl Toluens

1, 3-Dichliorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzens
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropans
1,2, 4-Trichlorcbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene

1,2, 3-Trichlorohenzene

5555555585556608550555888885

ND

U'lU!g‘tiﬂU'lmU'lUlU'lU’%!ﬂU"U‘\UIU‘ILﬂU‘ILiﬂl)’ll.ﬂUTU‘!LﬂU’lU’lUlWU'lUl

COOO0OC oo o000

R - N R

RECT TAmits

Dibromof luoromethane
1,%2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluenes-ds8
Bromoflucrcbenzene

10
e
28
92

4 74-128
& T6-130
20-120
76-125

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2
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c ‘ Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

Lab #: 167716 Prep: EPA 5030B
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA B260B
Projecti: 8207 .008

Type: LCE Bagis: as received
Lab ID: QL226636 Diln Fac: 1.046
Matrix: Soil Batchi: 84754

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 09/23/03

Benzene
Toluene

50.00

79-120

g

1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 104 76-130
Toluene-as 25 80-120
gromoflucrobenzens 8% 76-125

rage 1 of 1
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Curlis & Tompians. Lid

-
Lab #: 167716 Prep EPA 5030B !
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysisg: EPA B260B

Projecth: §207.005 ;
Type: Lcs Basis: as received :
Lab ID: QC226636 Diln Fac: 1.006

Matrix: Soil Batch#: B4754

Units: ug/Ky Analvzed: 05/22/032 |

i,1-Dichloroechene
Benzene
Trichloroethene
Toluene
Chlorcbhenzene

48.
46.
46.
45,
45 .

338 7
Y 93
12 92
45 91
80 32

SUrro E; i
Dibremof lucromethane 106 74-128
1,2-Dichlorcethane~-d4 104 76-130
Toluene-ds 99 80-120

Bromoflucrohenzene _ ED

Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 167716 Prep: BPA 5030B
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA 8260B
Project: 8§207.005

Field ID: TZ-N-092203-1 Diln Fac: 0.9804
MSS Lab ID: 167716-002 Batchit: 84754
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 08/22/03
Unitse: ug/Kg Received: 0%/22/03
Basgis: as received Analyzed: e /23/03
Type: Ms Lak ID: QC226655

FEVATR

Benzene ‘ D.ESéé
Toluene B <0.4800

49.02
49.02

3532 71 55-121
34.85 71 44-129

C 1,2~chhloroéthane—d4-
Toluene-d8
Bromofluorchbenzene

Type: MSD

Lab ID:

QC226€656

Renzene
Toluene

35.02 71 55-121
33.69 69 44-129 3

G i
1,2-Dichloroethang-d4 101 T6-130
Toluene-4s a8 B0O-120
Bromofluorchenzene 9& 76-125

LPD= Relative Percent Difference

-

rPage 1 of 1
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c .

Curtis & Tornpkins, Ltd

i 1
Lab #: 167716 Prep: EPA 50308 %
Client; Geomarrix Consultants Bnalysis: EPA 8260B
Projecti: 8207.005 L
Field ID: T2-N-092203-1 Biln Fac: 0.9804
MSS Lab ID: 167716-002 Batchi: 84754
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 09/22/03
Units: ug/Kg Received: pa/z22/03
RBasis: as received _ Analyzed: 09/23/03
Type: MS Lab ID: QC226655

Chlorobenzene . 4

1,1—D§chloroethene . 49.

Banzene . 49,
Trichloroethene . 45
Toluene . 49,

02
02

.02

G2

.02

40.22
35.32
35.88%
34 .85
31.82

a2
-

73
71
55

noremerhane 106 74-128

'lefomofi

1,2«Dichloroethane-d4 105 76-130

Toluene-da 59 80-120

Bromof lucrgbenzeng : a5 - 76-125
Type: MSh Lab ID: QU226656

1,1-Dichlorosthnene : 49.02

Benzene 49,02
Trichloroethene 49 .02
Toluene 49,02
Chlorobenzene 49.02

432

35

35.

33

25.

73 87

.02 1
34 72
.69 59

2 60

0y
wl
Fen R gt i)

220
2 20 i
1 20
7 20

L urrogs

Dibromofluoromethane

1, 2-Pichloroethane-d4 101 76-130
Toluena-4d8 98 80-120
Bromof luorobenzene 96 76-125

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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C

Curlis & Tormpkins, Lid
¢

Lab #: 167716 Prep: METHOD
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: BEPA &0L0B
Projecti: 8207.008

Analyte: Lead Batchi: 84783
Field ID: GW-092203-1 Sampled: 09/22/03
Matrix: Filtrate Received: 09/22/03
Units: ug /L Prepared: 09/24/G3
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 09/24/03

SAMPLE 167716-005 ND 3.0
BLANK Q226747 ND 3.0
NDh= Not Detected

RlL= Reporting Limit
rage 1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

Lab # 167716 Prep: ~ METHOD

Client: Geomatyix Consultants Analysisg: HPA 6010B
Projectd: 8207.005

Analyte: : Lead Batchi: : B4783

Matrix: Filtrate Prepared: 03/24/03

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 09/24/03

Diln Fac: 1.000

BS QC226748 100.0 “83.70 84

BSD Q226749 100.0 99 .40 99 68~123 17 27

o

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 37.0




C

Curtis & Tormpking, Lid

Lab #: 167716 Prep: METRHOD
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analvysis: EBA 60108
Projectif: 8207.005

Analyte: Lead Batchi: B4783
Field ID: ZZLTZZZLZE Sampled: 09/17/03
M58 Lab ID: 167646-002 Received: 09/17/03
Matrizx: Filtrate Prepared: 09/24/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 09/24/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

MS QC226750 «1.300
MSD Q226751

100.0

74 .20
54 .20

74
94

33-145

33-145 24 43

EPD= "Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompiuns, Lid

Lab #: 167716 Project#: B207.005

Client: Geomatyix Consultants )
Field ID: BACKFILL-092203-1 Bagis: as received

Lab ID: 167716-001 Sampled: 09/22/03

Matrix: Soil Raceived: 09/22/03

Units; T wmg/Kyg .

.000 1591 09/34/03 09/24/03 EPA 3050  EPA 60L0B

Ant 1mo;;y ND 2.9 1
Arsenic 2.8 0.24 1.000 g4771 09/24/03 03/24/03 EPA 3050  EPA §0103
Barium 29 0.48  1.000 84771 09/24/03 08/24/03 EPR 3050  EPA 60108
Beryllium 0.21 0.096 1.000 g4a771 09/24/03 09/24/03 EPA 3050  EPA 60108
Cadmium 0.91 0.24 1,000 84771 09/24/03 09/24/03 EPA 3050  EPA 6010B
Chromium 7.3 ©0.48  1.000 84771 09/24/03 09/24/03 EPA 3050  EPA 6010B
Cobalt 20 0.96 1.000 84771 09/24/03 0%/24/03 EPA 3050  EPA 6010B
{épper 41 9.48  1.000 84771 ©9/24/03 09/24/03 EBA 3050  EPA 6010R
Lead ND 2.14  1.000 84771 09/24/03 0©9/24/03 EPA 3050  EPA 60108
Mercury 8.7 0.96  50.00 84746 0%/23/703 09/23/03 METHOD EPA 7471
Molybdenum ND £.96  1.000 §4771 0%/24/03 09/24/03 EPA 3050  EPA EJ010B
wNickel = -3 0.96  1.000 84771 09/24/03 09/24/03 .EPA 3050  EPA €010B
- selenium - ND o S Q.24 1.000 84771~ 09/24/03 09/24/03 EPA 3050  EPA 6010B.
Silver ND 0.24 1.000 84771 09/24/03 09/24/03 EPA 3050 EPA 6C10B
Thallium 2.0 0.24 1.000 B4771 09/24/03 03/24/03 EPA 3050  EPA 6CL03
Vanadium 110 0.48 1.00€ 84771 08/24/03 08/24/03 EPA 3050  EPA 6010B
Zing 45 9.56 1,000 84771 0%/24/03 05/24/03 EPA 305C¢  EPA 60108

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 26.¢




c Curtis .& Tompking, Lid.

167716

"~ METHOD

Lab #: Prep:

Client: Geomatrix Comsultants Analysis: EPA 7471
Projecti: 8207.005

Analyte: Meroury Basis: as regeived
Type: BLANK Dilin Fac: 1.000

Lakb ID: QU2zeel2 Batch¥: 84746
Matrix: Soil brepared: 09/23/03
Unitsa: wg/Kg Analyzed: 09/23/03

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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C

Curhs & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab #: 167716 Prep: EPA 3050
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA 6010B
Projecti: 8207.005

Type: BLANK Diln Fag: 1.000

Lab ID: QC226681 Batechi: 84771
Matrix: Seil Preparead: 09/24/03
Unitse: mg/ Kg Analyzed: 09/24/03
Basis: as received

Ant jmony HD 3.0
Arsenic ND 0.25
Barium ND 0.50
Beryllium ND 0.10
Cadmium KD 0.25
Chromium ND ¢.50
Cobalt ND 1.0
Copper ND 0.50
Lead ND 0.15
Mclybdenum ND 1.0
Wickel D - s
Selenium HD 0.25
Silver ND 0.25
Thallium ND 0.25
| Yanadium ND | 0.50
Zing ND 1.0

ND= Not Detected

RlL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1
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Curtis & Tampkins, Lig.

Lab # 167716 Prep: METHOD
Client: Geomatrix Consgultants Analysis: EPA 7471
Projeatd: 8207.005

Analyte: Mercury Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 84746
Units: mg/ Kg Prepared: 09/23/03
Bagisg: ag received - Analyzed: 09/23/03

BSD QC226614 9.500Q0 0.5320 106

80-120

i S8y Rug
BS QC226613 0.5000 0.5130 103 B0-120
4 20

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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C

Curtis & Tormpkins. Ltd

Lab #: 167716 Prep: METHOD

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA 7471

Project#: 8207.005 . N
Analyte: Mercury Diln Fac: 1.000 -
Field ID: LZZ2RZTALE Batchi: 84746

MSS Lab ID: 167533-005 Sampled: 0g/12/03

Matrix: Soil Received: 09/12/03

Units: mg/Kg | Prepared: 08/23/03

Bagis: ag recelved Mnalyzaed: 05/23/03 _
MS QUz26615 0.04110 0.4545 0.5682

MED QC2266L6 0.4386 0.5693

RDPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 '
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C

Curtis & Tompkins. Lid

167716

Prep:

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EFA 6010B

Project#: B207.0085 .

Matrik: Soil Batch#: 84771

Units: mat/ Ky Prepared: 09/24/03

Bagis: as received Anaiyzed: 09/24/03

Dilp Fac: 1.000

Type: Lab ID; 0C226692

2 ResylEs

Antimony 111.0

Argenic 45.390

Barium 94 .50

Beryllium 2.290

Cadmium 8.700

Chromium 21.00

Cobalr 21.85

Copper 11.85

Lead 88.50

Molybdenum 19.15

Nickel 21.75

Selanium 41.78

Sdlver 9.050

“lThalliwg S 42,0800 0

" Vanadium 23,158

Zing 21.60
Type: . oo BSD ~.Lab I Q226693

. SEULE EREC z P :

Antimony 11.58 1iz2 73-134 O 20
Arsenic 50.00 45.75 892 74-120 0 20
Barium 100.0 95.00 95 72-120 1 20
Beryllium 2.500 2.28%5 82 74-120 O 20
Cadmium 10.00 8.650 87 72-120 1 20
Chromium 100.0 91.50 92 74-120 1 20
Cobalt 25,00 - 21.85 a8’ T0-120 0 20
Copper 12.50 11.95 86 70-120 1 20
Lead 100.0 83.50 30 7i-120 1 20
Molyhdenum 20.00 12.70 99 76~320 3 20
Nickel 25.00 22.05 88 72-120 1 29
Selenium 50.00 41.85 B84 66-3120 0 20
Silver 10.00 9.100C 91 66-120 1 20
Thallium 56.00 43.35 87 69~120 2 20
Vanadium 25.0¢ 23.30 93 74-120 1 20
Zing ] 25.040 21.70 87 68-320 ¢ 20

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
- Page 1 of 1




c | Curtls & Tompkins, Lid.

: 167716 . : EPA 3050
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA 6010B
Projecti: 8207.005
Fie iD: RALALLLLLL Batch#: 84771
-MS8S Lab ID: 167551 -001 Sampled: 09/12/03
Matrix: Soil Received: 08/12/03 5
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 09/24/03 :
Basis: as received Analyzed: 09/24/03 1
Diln Fac: 1.000 e
Type: M3 QC226694
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium 96.63 85.69
Beryllium 0.2712 2.242
Cadmium <0.01900 8,969
Chromium 238.9 B9.69
' Cobalt 31.82 22.42
Copper 24 .38 11.21
Lead 3.889 89.69 74 .89 79
Molybdenum 0.4466 17.94 14.17 77 28-120
Nickel 524 .0 22.42 506.7 -77 MM 32-13§
selenium <0.1600 11.84 33.95 76 38—12Li
Silver 0.10040 8.969 8.2%51 91 55-120
Thallium 1.207 44 .84 36.41 79 50-~120
Vanadium 36.54 22.42 55,16 83 265-130
Zing 38.46 22.42 56.50 80 20-14
Type: MED Lab ID:

L] 3 i
Antimony 15-123 7 45
hrsenic 40-126 7 28
- Barium 88.04 . 19-138 & k!
Beryllium 2.431 2.260 81 58-120 7 2
Cadfium 9,804 7.745% 73 47-120 B8 2
Chromium 98.04 302.9 65 NM 35-131 2 29
Cobalt 24 .51 48.73 &9 3$-3120 0 2 o
Coppex 12.25 32.45 €66 3z-150 9 L
Lead - 9H.04 78.92 77 23-137 3 40
Mo lybdenum i8.61 13.97 &9 28-120 10 Z1
Nickel 24.51 504.9 -78 ©M 32-136 1 as
Selenium 49.02 35 .44 72 38-120 5 2
[ Silver 9.804 8.431 85 55-120 7 2
Thallium 49.02 37.186 73 50-120 7 2¢
Vanadium 24.5% 94 .41 73 25-130 5 26
Zine 24 .83 53.43 &6l 20-3147 9

M= Mot Meaningful .
RPD= Relative Percent pDifference

Page 1 of




c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid

167716

Lab #; Prep: EPA 3050
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA 60L0B
Project: 8207.005

Analyte: Lead Batchi#: 84771
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 08/22/03
Units: mg/Kg . Received: 0%/22/03
Basis: as received Prepared: 08/24/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 09/24/03

T2-N-092203-1 SAMPLE 167716-002 4.3 Q.14
T1-N-092203-1 SAMPLE 167716-003 4.5 6.14
T2-5-092203-1 SAMPLE 167716-004 4.4 .14

BLANK (QC226651 ND .15

i N R RN R s

.t

B R R

Page 1 of 1

- OB
.

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit




c Curis & Tompkins, Ltch E

Lab #: 167716 Erep: EPA 3050
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA 6010B
Project#: 8207.0058 .
Analyte: Lead Diln Fae: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batchit: B4771
Units: mg/Xg Prepared: 09/24/03
Bagis: as received Analyzed: 09/24/03

1D

BS 00226652
RSD  QC226693

100.0

“88.50

£9.5Q

“71-120
71-120 1 20

Page 1 of 1

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

.

Lab #: 167716 Prep: EPA 3050
ﬁ Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysisg: EPA 6010B
pProjecti: ‘ 8207.005
Analyte: Lead Diin Fac: 1.600
Field ID: RIZZEBL2Z22 Batchi: 84771
ﬁ M88 Lab ID: 167551001 Sampled: 08/12/03
Matrix: Soil Received: 09/12/03
4] Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 09/24/03
ﬁ Basis: as received Analyzed: 09/24/03

00226694
MSD  QC226695 98.04 78.92 77 23-137

RED= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 5.0




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analvtical Laboratories, Since 1878
23723 Eifth Straet, Berkeiey. CA 94710. Phone (510) 486-CR00

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for:

Geomatrix Consultants
2101 Webster Street
12th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Date: 10-0CT-03

Lab Job Number: 167747
Project 1ID: B8Z07.005
Location:

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completensss. Release of this data has been authowized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verlfled'

by the following signatures. Theé results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted. for analysis.

Wi

' Project @anager

Reviewed by: ( j%;ﬂ éim~ ggm/ :?Cfﬂv

Operations Maﬁager '\Q \/

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA ' page 1 of 7%
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‘ b Curtis & Tompking. Ltd

Laboratory Number: 167747 Receipt Date: 09/24/03
Client: Geomatrix Consultants

Project#: 8207.005

L.ocation: Port of Oakland

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for three soll samples that
were received on September 22, 2003. The samples were received cold and intact.

TPH-Purgeables/BTEX by EPA 801 5B/8021

High bromofluorobenzene surrogate recovery was observed in sample DIES-092403-1.
This outlier was due to heavy hydrocarbons coeluting with the surrogate peak. No other
analytical problems were encount@red,

TPH-Extractables by EPA 8015B

All extracts were silica ge! cleaned prior to analysis. Sample DIES-082403-1 was
analyzed at a dilution, which caused the surrogate to be diluted out. No other ana?ytlca[ ‘
prob!ems ware encountered. R

Votatile Organics by EPA 8260B

Bromofluorobenzene surrogate recoveries were high in sample DIES-092403 and the
matrix spikes. High toluene spike recovery was aiso observed in the matrix spikes,
These outliers can be attributed to matrix interference. The associated laboratory
conirot sample met acceptance criteria. No other analytical probiems were
encountered.

California Title 26 Metals by EPA 6020/7470A

No analytical problems were encountered,
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SOF Volume: Client Services ’ _ _
Section: 1.12 : ; -
Page: 1ofl . Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

Effective Date;  10-May-99
Revision: ] Number 3 of 3
Filename: FAQCWForms\QU\Cooler. wpd

COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

~ 7Y q ) : !
Login#: 67 / Date Received: RILE: Number of Coolers: i

Client: (& tmaT i\ X Project:

A, Preliminary Exammatlon Phase L
Date Opened: Yhulsy By (print): G A (sign) )’7 A~

1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, e1¢.)7 oo nresviensscanes. YES NO>
If YES, enter carrier name and airbill number:

7. Were custody seals on outside Of COOIET T rromeceevc s sesveermsssesaomssssresssnnins ¥ B9 NO)
How many and where? Seai date: Seal name:
3. Were custody seals unbroken and intact at the date and time of arrival?........... YES NO # /4
4 Were Sustody papers dry and intact when received?......cmmmmmrmsrmresssmrsssns B8 INO
5. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc. ) ............................... @NO
6. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place" ................................ YES NOA /4
7. _  Was project identifiable from CUSOAY PAPETS?.eneserrssserrrsrssrormersssssenssnasesensvss | LB @
If YES, enter project name at the top of this form,
8. If required, was sufficient ice used? Samples should be 2-6 degrees C. . @ NO
Type ofice: W LT ' Temperature: Coclo
Login Phase

Date Logged In: Vilo3 By (print): . WA (sign) /IE-)/’

1. Describe type of packing in cooler: Batcsiiyn (v 2ifL-og
2. Did all bottles arrive UNbroKen7.....ccrienenmeivsinnmsareressaces e eevenenretsseneas ¢YES NO
3. Were labels in good condition and complete (1D, date, time, signature; etc. )’? ¢ YES NO
4, Did bottle labels agree with custody papers?............ ‘Y%‘é ‘\IO
5. Were appropriate containers used for the tests mdzcated .................................. -
6. Were correct preservatives added to SAMPIES?.....ovvevvveevieiri i rerassaenenes YES NO AT A
7 Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated? .o JES'NO
8. Were bubbles absent in VOA samples? If NO, list sample 1ds below......cco..... YES NOA~/+
9. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery 7., YES NO
If YES, give details below. : :
Who was called? By whom? Date:
Additional Comments:

Eiename: FrgcWforms\cooier wpd Rev. 1, 4/85




Curdis & Tormpkins, L

.

Lab #: 167747 Prep! EPA S030B
Client: Geomatrix Consulbants Analysis: BO15B
rrodjectd: a207.005
Matriy: Soil Batchit: 64805
Units: my/Kg Sampled: 09/24/03
Basis: as received Recelvead: 09/24/03
Diln Fags 1.000 Analvzed: 09/24/03
Tield ID: PLIPEL-032403-1 Lab ID: 167747-401
Typa: SAMPLE

Analvie

b

f
T@asotine C71-C132

rﬁ - R S T T o G ey
Frifilucrotoivene (FID) 1032 56-144
aromofluorobenzene (FID] 117 51-142

Field ID OIES-(092403-1 Lab ID 167747-002
Type: SAMPLE
Anailyte 1
[Gasoiine Ci-Cl2 i
‘ . BOT e oAb . o T
Trifinorotoiuene (FID) S6-Ll44d e
Bromoflucrcbenzene [FID) 51-14¢
Figld ID  GAS0-052403-1 Lab ID: 167747003
Type:’ SAMPLE : CT B o
[ Frialvie
M Geoousone Cr-012
gurrogats T EREC  LimdbEgi.o o
TrifLuorotoLuene (FID} 108 56144
wromof lugrobenzene [(FID) 116 5L-142
Tvype BLANK Lakh ID: Q226844
Analyte Reégelh 'Lﬁmﬁﬁvi'b““"V“*;L!:VH‘md~11
Ufasorine C7-C12 WD O
Burzogate SREC Limits
Trifiuorotoluene (FID) 110G 56-144
Bromoflucrobenzene (FIDE 119 51-142

. Value outside of OC limiteg;
H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to
¥= Sampls exhibits chromacographic pattern which

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

[ k=
rage +» 0L 4

see narrative

the gquantitation
doss not resemble standard




Sample Name : 167747-001,8480%

FijeName ¢ G WGCLINDATAN 2674005, raw
Method : IVHBTXE
Start Time  C.80 min

Scale Factor: 1.0

PIPE N - Aue3-l

)

GCLl9 TVH 'X' Data File

T HE‘IHCFIE

(FID)

Sample #: &
Date : 9/25/03 0B:27 mM
Time of Injection: $/24/03

¢ 76,80 min Low Point @ 4,62 my

Plet $cala: 170.4 mv

Response [mv]
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GCl9 TVH 'X' Data File (FID)

Sampls Name ! 167747~002, B4BCD Sample ¥ 2 Fage 1 of 1
FiiaNane { GAGCISADATANZETXO04  raw sate : 9/25%/03 D8:78 AM

Method 1 TVHBTRE Time of Injection: 9774703 031235 PM

grast Time 0,00 min End Time : 26.80 min Low Point @ 2.33 mV High Peoing 215,91 mv
Soaie Fastor: .0 pigt Offger: I mV plot Scale: 213.4 &V

‘D\ES*DGI’LL{’OB‘\ | Response {mV]
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“GC19 TVH 'X' Data File (FID)

imple Name cov/lcs, gc226845, B80S, D3ws2 106, 5/ 5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
LleName : GAGCLONDATRYZETXO0L, RAW Date : 9/25/03 05134 MM

mathod H Time of Injection: 9/24703 01:33 PM

Start Time : 0,02 min End Time 1 26,75 min Low Point @ 8.47 mV High Point : 185,02 aVv
“zale Factor! 0.0 plot Offset: B mV Plot Scale: 176.6 mV

(Z;%(i/@iDLA/VL*/ Response [mV]
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‘ Curtis & Tomnpking, Ltid.

Lab #: 167747 Prep: EPA 50308

Client: Geomatrix Congultants hnalysis: BO15B

Projecti: 8207.005 ' |
TpE s Basis: as raceived i
Lab ID: Q226845 Diln Fac: 1.000

Mavryix: 501l Batch#: 84808

Units: myg/ Kg Analyzed: 09/247/03 ?

dnalyte. .- . PRRBCL Lamite . o

Gascline C7-Cl2

1G.42 104 80-120

Surrogabe TOURREC Limibel:
Trifluorotoinene (FID) 130 S6+-144
Bromaf luorsbenzene (FID) 129 51-142

B




C

Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab

e

167747 Prep: EPA S030B

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: 80158

Project#: B207.005

Field ID: GABO-052403-1 Diln Fac: 1.000

M55 Labh ID: 167747-003 Batch#: B4EOS

Marrix: 3s1l Samplied: 09/24/03

Units: ng/ Ko Received; 08/24/03

Rasis: as received Analyzed: 05/24/03
Type M3 Lab ID: QL22684¢8

__Surrogate .

Triflucrotoluesne (FID)
Bromeflucrohenzens

{FID} Cooaze

126

C1-142

T T SATRegALE - TEREC LAmiEa
Trifluorctoluene (FID) 122 BE&-144
Bromof lunrobenzene (FID) 118 51-142

st

e
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Curtis & Tompkins. Lid

Lab #: 167747

Client: Geomatrix Congultants EpA 8015B
Proiject#: 8207.005

Matrix: Soil Samp Led : 09/24/073
Units: mg/ Kg Received: 09/24/03
Basis: as received Prepared: 09/25/03
Batchi: 248185

Field ID: PIPE1-002403-1 Diln Fac: 1.060
Tyge: SAMPLE Analyzed: 09/25/03
lab ID: 167747-001% Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Hexacosane

AT LA
Diegel C10-C24

iz21 36-143%

“#ield ID: DIBS-092403~1 piln Fac: 20.00
: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/26/03
167747-002 Cleanup Mathod: E¥PA 3630C
HATTE

lDlesel Fi0-Cok

Hexacogane

Field ID: GAS0-092403-1
- Type: - -SAMPLE -
1ab ID: 167747003

Diln Fac: 1.0C0
Analyzed: . 09/25/03
Cleanup Method: EPA 3530C

i

Type ! BLANK Analyzed: 08/25/03
Lab ID: QC226888 Cleanun Method: EPA 3830C
Diin Fac¢ 1.0060

i AT LvES Hemit, o

D;esel Llﬁ “G24

k- : ML LOUALe

Hexacosane

DO= Diluted Out
WD= Not Detected

RL= Reportlng Limit

Page 1 of

~“T39 36-141

L= Lighter hydrocazbons contributed to the guantitation




Chromatogram

Sample MName : 167747~001sg,B481& Sample #: B4816 Page 1 of 1
FileName 1 BINGCISNCHE\268B(08 . RAW Date : 3/26/03 0(9:13 AM

Method : BTEHZE8.MTH Time of Injecticn: 9/23/03 06:31 pM

Start Time 1 0.01 min End Time : 31,81 min Low Point : 23.48 mV High Point : 392.05 mvy
Scale Factor: c.0 Plot OfEset: 23 wV Plot Scale: 368.6 mV

’P\ VE \ -~ m 7/4‘03 - \ Respense [mV]
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LAY OmMA LOY L el

sample Name : 167747-0025g, 848186 Sample #: 84816 Page 1 of 1
FileName ¢ GI\GCIINCHBA\ZBEB03D  RAW bDate 3 9/26/03 01:20 PM .

Merhaod + BTEH264.MTH Time ¢f Injectiom: 9/26/03 12:47 EM

srart Time @ .01 min End Time 1 31.81 min Low Point @ Z8.86 mv Righ Polnt : 381,80 av
Sgale Factoxr: 2.0 Plot Offset: 29 mv Plot Scale: 352,39 mV

FD{ E:S" Ocl Z«HO?D B [ Responss [mv]
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Chromatogram

Sample ¥31 500mg/L Page 1 of 1
; . 1
ple Nans ¢ cov. QRELSI, O Date : 9/25/03 11317 AM
¢ .eName . G:\GC11\CHA\268R002,RAW D T vion: 8/28/03 10:%5 A |
wehod : ‘3"‘3‘;221;"“ End Time : 31.%1 min Low Point @ 26.35 mV High Point : 410.33 mv
fi:ﬁ ‘g::cr: »{!.0 Plot Offset: 26 mV plor $cale: 384.0 av
\ ) w ' Response [mv]
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‘ Curtis & Tompking, Lte,

-
Lab #: 187747 Brep: SHAKER TABLE
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analvsis: EPA B0L1SE
Project#: 207.008%
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC226888 Batchi: 8483¢
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 08/25703
Units: myg,/ Ky Enalyzed: 0s/25/03
Basis: as receilved

Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Hexacogane 116

Page 1 of 1

T S T D A et g,



' Hexacosane

‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid,

ILab # 167747 Prep SHAKER TABLE
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Bnalysis: EPA 8015R
(Project: B207.005
lField in: ZLLBPLEETE Batchi#: #4816 ‘
M35 Lab ID: 167723-001 Sampled: 09/22/03
Matrix: Seil Regeived: 09/23/03
Units: g/ Kg Prepared: 09/25/03
Basis: a8 received Analyzed: 08/25/03
Diln Fac: 1.000G
ype: M5 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC226850 ,

ﬁlesel C10~é24

Tvpe: . " MSD - - © Clednup Method:  EPA 35300
Tab ID: 0C226891

iesei C10-C24 43.99 72.81 108 32-134 9 48

Hexacosane 123 36-141

PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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curtis & Tormpkins, L1d

Lab #: 167747 Prep: EPA 5030B
Client: Geaomakbrix Consultants Analysis: EPR B8260B
Projecti: §207.005

rield ID: PIPR1-~092403-1 Diln Fac: 0,543
Lab ID: 167747-001 Batch#: 84791
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 09/24/03
Units: T oug/¥g Received: 0%/24/03
Basis: as received Analyrzed: 09/24/03

MTRE

Benzens
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes

16

P
[ R . ]

o-Xylene

rraga!

T 2-Dichloroechape-dd 76-130
Tolueﬂe—da . o 87 80-120
L promefiudrobenzene o < o - 89 Mg-125 0 ) -

ND

]

Not Detected

RL: Repcrring Limit
page 1 of 1




C

Lab # 167747 EPA 5030B
Client: Geomatrix Consultants EPA B260B
Froject#: 8207.0058
Fieid ID: DIES-092403~1 0.9618
Lab ID: 167747-002 B4791
Matrix: Soil 08/24/03
Unite: uq/Kg G9/24/03

| Basis: as received Analyzed: 39/24/03

MTEE
| Benzene
Toluene

Ethylbenzene
m, p-Xylenes

c-Xylene

1 teoiudne- da

[T, 2-Dichloroethane-ds

Bromofluocrcbenzene

*2 Value outside of QC limits;
ND= Not Detected
Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1

RL=

see narrative

Curtis & Tompikns, Lid

[



‘ Curtis % Tornpring, Lid.

Lab #: 167747 Prep: EPA S030B
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA B260B
Projectf: 8207.005

Field ID: GASQ-092403-1 Diln Fac: 0.9615
Lab ID: 167747-003 Batchifit 84833
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 08/24/03
Units: ug/Kyg Received: 05/24/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 09/25/03

MTRE

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Aylenes
o-Xylene

4
&,
4.
4
4
4

5858888

SEate BUR
1,2~D1chloroe;hane-d4 108 F&-L30
Toluene~ds 101 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzede -3 TR, T 11 S T A

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit .
rage 1 of 1 5.




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 167747 Prep: EPA 5030B
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA 8260B
Projecti: 8207.005 ]

Type: BLANK Basis: as received
Lab ID: Q226774 Diln Fac: 1.860
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 84751
Units: ug/ Kg Analyzed: 0%/24/02

MIBE ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
Tocluens ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0

m, p-Xylenes o 5.0
o-Xylene ND 5.0

E g ERE 1

i,4-Dichloroethane-44 104 76-139

Toluene-48§ 88 ....80-120 . - »
Bromof Luerobenzens =" """ 23 76-125

NI= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tornpking, Lid

|
Lab # 167747 Prep: EPA 5030B ‘ﬂ
Client: Beomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA 82608

Projectd: §207.005

Type : BLANK . Basis: as received #_1
Lab ID: QC22e961 Diln Fag: 1.000

Matrix: Soil Barchi: 84833

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 09/25/03 ,

MTRE

PU——

WD
Benzene HD
Toluane ND
Bthylibenzene ND
m, p-Xylenes 38
a-Xylens ND

Ut 1 gt
[ B o B o T o= T )

3;mp:,,,.‘55ﬁtiaéat" SRR 20 :

1, 2-Dichloroethans-dé 109 76-130 i
Teluene-da 101 80-120 i
Bromefluorohenzene 110 76-125 1

WD= Not Detected
RL= Repecrting Limit
rage 1 of 1 6.1




‘ Curtis & Tompicns, Lid

Lab # 167747 Prep EPA 5030B
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA 8260B
FProjecti: B207.005

Type: nCs Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC2287173 Diln Fac: 1.G06
Matrix: Soil Batoh#: 84791
Units: ug/Kg Analvzed: 09/24/03

enzens
Toluene

Toluene-ds

1,2-Dich orcéthanemd4

g6
Bromofluorobenzene 88

Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

i SN
Lab #: 167747 Prep: EPA S5030B |
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA B260B
Projectfi: 8207.005 |
. Type ! LCS - Basis: as received i
} Lab ID: Q226960 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Scil Batch#: B4B31
; Units; ug/ Ky Analyzed: 05/25/03 |

CAdmits

Benzene 78-128 ;
Toluene 47.40 35 79-120 ' f;
: N Surrogat REC ik : 5 L ?
: 1. z-Dichloroethanea-d4 112 76-130 l !
: Toluene-ds 100 a0-120 ?
Bromof luorobenzene 105 76-125 |
|4
£
H
H
:
Page 1 of I 17,9
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‘ Curtis & Tompking, tid

Lab #: 167747 Prep: EPA 5030B
Ciient: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: _ EPA B260B
Projectif: 8207.005

ield ID: DIES-092403-1 Diln Fac: 0.%615
MES Lab ID: 187747-002 Batch#: 84791
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 09/24/03
Unites: ug/Xg Received: 09/24/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 05/24/03
Type: Ms Lab ID: QC226815

Benzerne — ‘ 85,304 48.08 T 60.51 109 55 191
Toluene 53.45 48.08 115.2 130 * 44-1289

Surrogate
1, 2-Dichlorcethare-d4
Toeluene-ds 97 £80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 168 *  76-12%8
Type: M&ED Lab ID: QU226816

Benzene ' T 48.08 §1.23 T 55121
Toluene . 48.08 120.4 139 * 44-122 4 20

= 7 T
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ’ 106 76-130

Toluene-de 99 80-120
Bromofluorohenzene 150 *  76-125

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
RPDs Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 5.1
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 167747 Brep: EPA 5030B

Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analvsis: EPA B8Z60RB

Projecci: 8207.008

Fie.d 1D: TLZLLLLELE Diln Fac: 0.9615 *“ﬁ
MSS8 Lab ID: 18775%-001 . EBatchit: 848323

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 09/23/02

Units: ug/Xg Regeived: 09/23/03

Bagisa: as received Analvzed: 09/25/03

Tygpe: s : Lab ID: QC2269%70

SRR EEG Lamits |
18.8 81 55-121

<0.07800 48 .08

‘Benzene
Toluene «0.1900 48.08

23.98 7L 44-12¢%

Toluena-d8 - - 100 g0-120
- | Bromoflucsrobénzene S .88 76128 - - L = -
Type: MSD ‘ Lak ID: QC226971
Yalyte ] imics RED . Lim |
Benzene . 48.08 82 55-121 2
Toluene 48.08 34.59 72 44-129 2
1,2 -Dichloroethane-d4 105 76-130
Toluene-g8 98 80-12¢
Bromof luorchenzens 50 76-125

BPD=s Relative Percent Differsnce
Page 1 cof 1




c ] Cartis & Tompkins, Lid

© [ Lab #: 167747 Prep EPA 3050
- Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA 5010B
{ Projectd: 8207.005
[ Enalyte: Lead ) "Batch#: 54812

Matrix: Soil Sampled: 08/24/03
Units: mg/Kg Received: 0e/24/03
Rasisg: ag received Prepared: 08/24/03
' piln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 09/25/03
PIPEL-0924 SMMPLE 167747-001 8.7 0.14
DIES-0%2403-1 SAMPLE 167747-002 6.5 0.12
 GRASO-092403-1 SAMPLE 3167747-003 3.2 0.14
BLANK QC226864 ND g.15

ND= Not Detected

H

BRL= Repcriing Limit

Page 1 of 1

1c,




‘ Curtis & Tomplans. Lid.

Lab #: 167747 Prep: BOA 3050 i
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA £010B

Projecti: " 8207.008 .
Analyte: Lead Diln Fac: 3.000 l
Matrix: Soil Batchit: 84812

Unitas: mg /Ky Prepared: 09/24/03

Bagig: ag received Analyzed: 09/25/03 ' i

Bg OC226865 100.0 89.00 89 71-120
BSD  QC226866 100.0 85 .00 85 71.120 0 20 “J

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 1.9




c Curtis & Tempkins, Lidg.

e7747

| Lab #: Prep: EPA 3050
Client: Geomatrix Consultants Analysis: EPA 6010B
 Projecti: 207,005

Analytea: Lead Diln Fac: 1.000
Field ID: LRAZLZZEEY Batch#: 84812

MSS Lab ID: 167688-002 Sampled: 09/17/03
Matrix: Soil Received: 09/19/03
Units: mg/Xg Preparsd: 09/24/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 09/25/03

Page 1 of 1 ' 12,0

Ed a0
M8 QC226867 4,453 99.50 79.10 75 23-137
 MSD QC226868 86.21 68,10 74 23-137 1 40
P

]
i
7
KPD= Relative Percent Difference ?
1
H
H
8
:
3
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Appendix C

Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests and
Certificates of Destruction




Form Approves OMB No. 2050-0039 {Expiras 9-30-99) See Instructions on back ot page 6.

: } Deparimant of Texie Subsionces Control
Floase print or type. Farm desigosd for use an wiite [1Z-pitch) hepawriter.

Socramento, Colifornla

) 1. Genarstor's US EPA ID No. Manifast Decument Mo, 2. Pogs 1 . “Informaticn in the shaded areas
i ) A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS is nol vequired by Federal law.
P _ WASTE MANIFEST b s o |s Inlzls}ul;i&lzlﬂ il 71 6l als of ¢
: 3. Ganerator's Name and Maifing Address SETE.  BORT OF 64 s A, Hote Marifest Document [Humbar 22 g O 78 8 1
PORT OF UAZLARD EASMHART ROAD, BLOE L3514 .
536 ¥RIEY TTRERY HAEIAAR, A ¥R507 8. Sials Gensrator's 1D
AYLA b RN R 1Y BNEM: DAEE CRATYL
FURAP R . 11 LIL i Lfidd ]
§, Trensperter 1 Compony Name 4, U5 EFA 1D MNumber C. State Transporter's 1D [Reserved ]
b, Transporter's Phane
¥ DLEEADER ﬁ(_ﬂ!ll ROBGETLAT, soyne i 5 La ]:a I?- ’ " i-g |-¢ e AT ER A B ST
! 7. Transporier 2 Company Name i B PA ID Nymber © 7 1E. Stote Tronsporter's ID [Rasarvad.]
[ B ENE RN F. Transportar's Phone
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10, U5 BPA 1D Number G. State Focility's 1
ECOXIRY LOFMOL TEREIAIRY 000 N N O O O 0 O
2E% BAML BILUD H: Focifity's Phona
k] 1L i E. 4 ¥
RTLHMOET, LA 24002 c: [;ﬁ Ir' Lol rjsl {}i ;;I alsl j{.! o of ER30Y 3452
11, US DOT Description (including Propar Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Number] L‘o Contmr};;r;ﬁ 103‘;“1‘:5? l":‘;/g:;t I, Waste Nomber
THE RORA REZADUINS WASYE | SOLYD, [REeTy Stota
TaFR: , (pf: 109D . ~ ’s}j?}:
G ji o | : [ . I'/: r»\i(:l\:} N EPASOther
E HIRIAR] ¥ s o # 3
N botsg wewn fE WV, BEOm, onbutyy 5*":
E TAAEY , {pi: . 12
" Ly EPA/Qther
x wlols | wle | BQOES 5 HEE
T < State
g l i | ! l ; ! EPAS Cithar -
d. Siate
I ] { ; E I } EPA/Cither
1 Addiiicnai Descriptions for Materials Listed Abave . K. Handling Codis for Wastes Listed Above
A LR ME R v X am & a. b. R
o BRI R 324 ¢
o o s < d.
15, Speciel Handling instructions and Additianat informalion
LD H0-FLS
Tank tnder BOF AP-0Y ) Work raes #0027
Famew vy Lokt GINLAGY Pyy CHeAYAIR GIEL WOLE BHIBET PHITECT LY PRHIPHMEET (B
;

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1| heraky declare thot the contents of this consignment are fully and oecurataly duscribed above by proper shipring rame and are classified, packad,
marked, ond labelud, and ara in all respecis in proper condition for franspart by highway acearding ta appheable infernafional and actiondt govsrnmant regufations,

rrt,

praclicshle aid that | have selectsd the pracricable method o treatmen),-sirage; 57 Bigneat Earrantly available o me which minimizes the prasent and future threat to hutman haalt

IFt are o large quentity generator, | carfify that | have a program in ploce to reduca the volurs and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined to be aconomicnﬂz
and The savipdament; OR, if | am a small quantity generctor, | have made. d good faith gffort 1o mihimize my woste gensration and seled the best weste menagement method that is
¢ p A 3 LA

OR SPILL, CALL

- ‘avuiluhlafl,u:;me and that | can affard, S i (/ W f,/’ o
J‘Prinraw{xme h Signghind £, A7 "[f? ' é";/ Month Day Yuar
] i pgte W P -~ -
SN LAl L A LA . M%aizé A e lRdloz
17, /Hansgortar T Acknowledgement of Recaipt of Materials i v i ~
Prﬁr/md/:{xg dmg e JL i Signatere P — Month Day, Year
~N Ry }vl_,_, J_ e : i X Pl = g BT )
Secey Pl sdele T 27 A2 5
i8. Tramsporter 2 Ackn::wéedgamen? of Rucseipt of Moteriats /
Printed/Typed Name Signature ! Manth Day Yeor
W
; 19, Discrsponey Indication Spacs .
A
C .
! ‘
[ 1 - !
1 128, Focllity Ownar or Opsrator Cestificofion of receint of hazardeos matarials coverad by this manifest exceat a3 noted in ltem 19, i
T | Printed/Typed Name Signotura . . Month” Doy Yeor H
Y . R . i
[ 5
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. i
Blee.  GEMNERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DISC WITHIN 30 DAYS. f
?;icsggggéu?w To:  P.C. Bax £00, Sacraments, CA  $5812-0400 %




i’rllq;:;::n‘;‘:f"';” Form dasigned far aw o afite (12 -pitch) WW ’ o e o ‘.g;;m-né;.‘é;liuérnna B
1. Generator's U5 EFA ID No. Manifast Bocumant Mo, 2. Poge ! Inbsemvation in the shoded oreas
‘ UMIFORM HAZARDOUS ) it nat required by Fadaral iaw.
WASTE MANWEST 1w pjomjzjsiofrialziaf oj vl ejsial <2
4. Gersrator's Nams and Mailing Address SETP: PORT OF DARLAND A, Stake l«ldanilw Dacumant Numbar 2 2 9 0 7 6 6 4
pORYE OF OAYLAND EARMART ROAD, BLDG L311

o T WATIN STRERT QW Ca 9‘:’1-4‘.:? éﬂ e - TR -Seais. Gunerofor’s (D
3 & G264 AY'Td: Dawms m*rr:n LA i : . }
| | | HEER ek b 1108 TN A T b e
o~ 5. Transporter T Contpony Name 4. US EPAID Mumbar v B CState Tramporters I [Rassrved.) . B
sl B B T TS A Y I A
S . D. Tronsparter's Phane
2! | Lnrxzapn revrenaererar socs eIy Inta E&i&_l_s_l_‘rlg_l,l__l_g_la_ - .

;-.; 7. Tramporer 2 Company Nome 8. U5 EPA 10 Nurber  hEY, Pufe Transporier's IP [Baservad ]

— i
Z . I HEEEERENEN F. Transportor's Fhane
v . Designated Foctlity Noms ond Site Address 10. U5 EPA 1D Number G. State Fucibity's ID ]

3 Ciean Harbors O L0 O A O T O O OO

- 23538 Hewk Iobera Ruad R. Faciliry's Phone

g Buttomsdillow, CB 932060787 Ielalnlalnlalglylslal of & (ﬁﬂlﬁi&m :

6 11, US DOT Daseription (incleding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ond 1D Number) li.. Cunlclm;:":e gm:;z:! ;14}/33'

Z R (1) ] %m RABARDOUS WASTE, SOLID, (petroleum
E eanhamtad da.brn. =y, {p £ CHAR2448)

s 3 ? gloliticlw plololzlel ¥
£
22N

o] E

=i R
S A
E;_?;‘c &b
# 2lo

- R
¥
g
1%

()

@

0
s
s
=4
- i
T ' ;

% 15, Special Handling tnstructions and Addiional infowertion™ -

E sunw 480-016 PO® 09- 34591 -

P '!ask Ordex #03-AF-01, 'sz. Order #201275 s
ta Tl . ‘. - .
= Zﬁf:::gmcg Cmtncﬂ: ﬁI)"}.BRD X9 (9253 534-6850  WEAL PROPER PROTEZCTIVE EQUIPMEEY (PPE)
= 16. GENERATOR‘S CERTIFICATION: | herahy declare thot the cantents of this zonss 1 are Fully and aecurately describad above by proper shiping nate and are classified, pocied,

5 _ markud, bahé qnd are in alt rnpecl: in pmplr:@ndﬂinn for trcnspcd%y hlghva m:r:ardang Do cpp icable mi‘emalmnai and nafional gavernmant rcgciahom ,,,,, e
o .

- i | o 1 gert rhmlh in gl d th i i ted to th { hav det ud fo be il
ﬁ ngl: 1::‘3:6%\!(;1:1;!{ ganammr r? fy Ive O pro?rﬁm n g ua: fo rel uce 8 valume 8n ’mmcny of :?:,: m:;‘u':‘m:"“: S:f:r:sm!u;:d .i"u:un:ltmﬂtucﬂo hs:;m'c:lg
wi and the anvdromment; OR, if.1am.a imur | ayoniity generater, | have mads.q guqd Fnlﬁ: “efg /1 ‘o, minimmi o my waste g tion and selact the bast waste mapagement method that is
g availchle ta ma and tar | cgna ard, Y

Prinl«d]’_fyped Nare Signetisre . - on| ; ; ¥,

A S TR D = 2 VR T . [T e
“(5 T {17, Tranapaner} Acinow{eggemcnl of Recuipt of Matsrialy ; il /i {1
= : Pnnﬂd/f}'rﬂd Nam- I ‘I ) . Signaturs // ./( m [){ Monﬂq Dag-o
R QLA A aalla 25103
wl 9 |18 T{ﬁwrtarZAdnowludgnmnt of aucmptof Malerial T IF i (v
] § Frinted/Typed Nams N Signature Mmlh Day Year
Wil E - . : .
4| § A | S T U
& o1 ¥, Discrepancy Indication Spoce | - l
zl f -
= A

[
{ . . -
E 20 Focility Cwner or Opemicr Cartification rmt rgo;gfpr of humrduus mnfurh s cavered by ihu mnmfsst ucegl as noted ih ltam 19, ‘-—-ﬁ-—.
T Frmhd/‘fypcd Namo . o Slgnuturl . . Month Doy - Year b
¥ - SN » . || o)
- .ot . o, )
e . - % . - B B ‘_»;,:--‘: R _;;A
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE, : N

‘Blue: GENERATOR SENDS TH%S COFRY 10 DYSC WITHIN 3G DAYS
- Yo P33, Box 400, Sacromento, CA  95B12-0400

v

| DTSC 80224 {1/99] _ . . . -
EPA §700—22 o . ‘ -




Iorm Approved Limt Nn AUDUSRISY (Exgiras ¥-aU-YY)
Plocse print or type. dusigrd oy usm on #lite { 12 -pltch) ypawriter,

VTG SUAH UL G LACK O page O, mp.qmm; of Toxic Subslances Canire

to, Coliformia

A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generotar’s US EPA ID Mo.

CAPPRERS

Manifest Dacumsnt Na. 2, Puge 1

of X

Informetion in fiie shaded areas
is not uquiud by Paderal law,

"lli"ialll 0176

A Genwratord Phons [ 510) 527-1134

3. Gansmitor's Name and Mailing Address SITE: PBURT OF DAFLAND

PORY OF ODAKLAND FARHARY ROAD, BLDG 1311
530 WAITR STHZEY OARLAND, €A 94507
OAYLANDG, CA 94467 ATEE:

DR CRATER

%. Tronsporter | Company Nome

DILLARD EEVIROMMEETAY, 5UCE.

&, US EFA ID Number ra Sm'rmmpoﬂnr’;flﬂ pryy

[N Trunsporlﬂ" Pham

Bjalz|sizi3]ai3]3

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

-

. e P25 53!—535!1 50

8. US EPA ID Number E Séufe Tmqumr‘s ID I.Eme_d ]

L

F. Trunsporiecs Fhons

0

9, Designoiad Focillty Nama and Sits Address
Clenn Harhnoxs

2500 Rewt Loleau Road
Ruttomd llow, CA 932G6-0787

4

"(.eru

10, US EFA I Number

G smm Fncalufl.lb

!'L Focl ity's Pham o
& (661) TH2-E200

R

[CIA|D[9[8|0]6{7!5]2(9}&

U A SV

. US hOT Diizrlphan hnclu&mg Praper 5h|ppmg Nnms, tazued Class, nnd ] Number} :\i Conra-.n:;;. g;u:‘a::! ‘\;‘ug::.t
b .88 1) A ’ e -
cnntamted debns} . (pf C!{ﬂﬁiil)

0,0}1 nlr IJPPF.P Y

RO -ImIZmG

IOEE L RO

Tazk txdex I%l3-l¥~(ll M}c {h:dzx

Esergency Counbact: DILLADD EXV

jal Humﬁm Im!mchom ond Add’ tlanul l;fsonnul;on

#2OL2I5
(925)53! G830 WECAR PROPER PROTECTIVE BQBII‘H&H‘I {PRE)

marked, and Eqbcltd and are in ell mpeca: in proper can

Ic-pﬂfy that | hove o

Wiama !argn quanti
ticabie methad

gmmbr.
practicable and that EZ

14, GEMERATOR'S CERIFICATION: | hnrv%xy declare thot the contents of this

pro?mm i piaca % reduc the voluma ond toxicity of woste gcmrnted to tha dsgrn 1 have o

cmstinmenr ata fully and eecyratal

dascribed above by proper |thrmg nume and are clussified, packed,
dihon ket rmmpcn haqhwoy necarding to appli .

rcubln m!armhonui cmd nuimna gwummnt rlgulaﬁom

e P

, Surage, or disposal curremly ovallable 3o me which minimizes the prossnt and Fuluw threat ta humar haalth i

d ths environmani; OR, IF 1om odm

quunh!)- gansrator, | hove mads o good faith sifort te minimize my waile gensration and selact tia bast woste monagsment methad tiu:t i

otk

- ovailoble 1o me and that ; affe
Sngnuhm
17 Twmperhsr ' A"fnwladMnt of Raceapio{ Matericls . J_..j
quigﬁpod Name - 54, F/ . Signatars j;c, /
WOV Y o & ] >

18, Transoorter Aé&mwhdgmnlof ﬁacm i'TMu!mus N L
Pﬂl\f.dfT)’p.d Noma Signature /f .

, '

19, Discrapaney Indicalion Spoce

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPIL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

Printed/ Typed Name

- o mmr e ) e -

it of ]'mzardaus materiols covered h ﬂ\ls mcmﬁnl nace las nahd in ltam W

DTSC BO22A (1799
EPA B700—22

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE,

Nue:
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raved OMB Neo, 2050-003% (Expiras P-30-99)
nt or bypm.  Farm dwsigned for use on elite [12-pitch} bfpwrihr -

Yoo MSUCHONs on Pack of page o.

Dapartment of Taxic Subatances Coniral
: Sacramento, California

1. Generatar's US EPA 1D Mo.

Monifes Decumant No.

Infarmation in the shaded areas

UNIFORM HATARDOQUS

WASTE MANIFEST A [T 1812isTel 19l l S| FiC

is not recaired by Fedecal baw.

3. Ganerator's Nome and Mailing Addrass . .
Qest of oAKbnas Ste (Aepar
S35 ComTel 5T Bidg LAl .
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4 Sunarofor’s Phone ATTAE Dacwn Cratee |5 i i R el B
5. mnspomr 1, Company bloms 4. US EPA 1D Number €. Stute Tranlper!ar s !D E aserved | G

y Herd Exdrrpmwmental IuUeCs

kiad §iglzlrlzlal43n

D. Tronsparter's Phone

Yexr-L3Y - L85y

7. Trensporter 2 Compony Nema B. US EPA ID Number

. o
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F. Trassportar's Phons
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G. Stata Farility's [D

L1

T500 wiest loctera R4

H. Facilisy's Phona - -

B Honco el A X206 eldDiTlslele|#5]zi2|C] et e B
11, U5 BOT Dexcription (including Proper Shipping Name, Hexerd Class, and ID Numbar) ::o San m:;:. ‘Qaulu:TiPr:I 1\:,' /32?

AN RORA tHozardeus wiaste Sold

(Pc*"’oleu-\ cnn“'aM-Add c‘c{:rﬂ P'V CHYGs2n ool

ST el 8l ¢

N

K. Handling' Cotlas For Wastes Listed Above
aic

b6, GENERATOR'S CE&!IFICM’!ON' 1 horeby declare that the contenis of this comli

18; Special Handling Instructions and Addmonni hfonﬂqhen

?r ! Qh“f?wa &

ﬁﬂﬂd‘sgncy Lanﬂdﬂ- -b.,*lfs-rd EMJ
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VerR

r-guln!mn

B !“omalu“

W
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s Form Approved OMB No. 20500039 (Expites 9 3G-99) .

Placwe prini or typa.  Form designed for vae on wiite {127 ph‘:ft) typewriter.

Jee [nstruclions on back ot page 6.

Department of Yoxic Substances Control
Socromenta, Califarnia

UNIFORM HAZARDOGS
WASTE MANIFESY

1. Ganerator's US EPA ID No.

cpppps ez e

Manliss Documant No, 2,

Information in the shaded arscs
it nat regwired by Faderal baw,
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53 MATER ETRIEY .
AND, CA 94607 ATTR:

m
. Gansrator's Phone (yumkrr-1ys

PURT OF QAXLAND
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OAFLRED, CA 946&1
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5, Transporier 1 Company Name
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& US EPA 1D MNumbar
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b‘ Trans
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EREEEEN
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- 9. Designated Facility Nome ond Site Address
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Tn und selacs the best waste mancgement mathad tha is
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I 120, Facility Owner or Opsrator Cantification of receipt of hazardous materiols covarad by this manifest excapt as noted In Jtem 19,
T | Printed/Typed Nome Signature Marth Doy Yaar
Y
D
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE,
. DTSC 80224 {1/99) o — .
Tebow,  GENER RETAING
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COMPACTION TEST REPORT

137.0 \\ Curve No.
ZAV SpG
27
1345 N Test Specification:
‘ : ASTM D 1557-00 Method C Modified
‘jl N Y Oversize correction applied to each point
¥
i
Hammer Wt.: [0lb.
5 1320 IRF AR M :
& 19 A Hammer Drop: 18 in.
& ‘ AY Number of Layers: five
& } ] A Bl L .
3 frq Y ows per Layer: 56
] : AT Mold Size: 075 awdt,
Ej 1265 s _f : o . |. 075 eu.
- Test Perfarmed on Material
/ T Passing 34 in, Sieve
— | b Soil Data
h oIl 113
127.0 \ NM SpG. 27
LL ]
\ %>3M4in. L %<#200
124.5 ‘ 3\ uscs AASHTO
2 4 6 8 10 12 14
Water content, %
TESTING DATA
1 2 3 4 5 6
WM+WS! 16.6¢ 16.65 16.08 16.83
wM| 6.08 §.08 6.08 £.08
WWe+T#| 705.80 742.30 679.90 948.00
WD+T#1| 668.80 592.30 §52.70 866.90
TARE#I| 956.00 97.60 96.70 95.00
WS T#2
WD+ THR
TARE#27
MOISTURE 6.2 8.0 4.7 10.1
DRY DENSITY 134.8 132.4 129.6 3131.%

RGCK CORRECTED TEST RESULTS UNCORRECTED Material Description
Maximum dry density = 135.0 pef 132.7 pef Green Sandy GRAVEL
Optimun moistare = 6.4 % 6.8 %

Project No,  109-374 Clent: Geomatrix Remarks:
Project: 3900 Earhart, Oakland - 8207.005
# Location: Backfill ]

COMPACTION TEST REPORT

Figure

COOPER TESTING LABORATORY
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